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Crime Fiction  

 
1. BAILEY, H.C. THE WRONG MAN. A Joshua Clunk Mystery 
Story. Macdonald and Co, London.  N.D. 8vo, 224pp.  A good hardback copy 
in like price-clipped dust jacket.  Cantered spine and mild wear to boards with 
foxing at extremities.  Pen mark on first page.  Jacket badly chipped and 
worn.   $30 

2. BALLINGER, W.A. and REID, Desmond. THE SECOND SEXTON 
BLAKE ANTHOLOGY. Murder at Large and Let My People Be. 
Howard Baker, London.  1967. 8vo, 93pp and 96pp.  A very good hardback 
copy in like dust jacket.  Pages browned.  Jacket worn.    $25 

3. CHEYNEY: HARRISON, Michael. PETER CHEYNEY. Prince of 
Hokum. Neville Spearman, London.  1954. 8vo, 303pp.  A very good 
hardback copy in like price-clipped dust jacket.  Booksellers' stickers and 
previous owner's bookplate.  Mild foxing and discolouration.  Worn jacket 
with missing piece at head of spine. Biography of an early crime writer.  $25 

4. DOYLE, Arthur Conan. SHERLOCK HOLMES COMPLETE 
STORIES. Folio Society, London.  1994. 9 volumes.  8vo.  All near fine 
hardback copies contained in 2 slipcases.  $200 

5. HIMES, Chester. BLIND MAN W ITH A PISTOL. William Morrow, 
New York.  1969. 8vo, 240pp.  A very good hardback copy in like dust jacket, 
designed by Lawrence Ratzkin.  Mild discolouration on page ends.  $70 

6. HIMES, Chester. RUN MAN RUN. Frederick Muller, London.  1967. 
8vo, 192pp.  A very good hardback copy in like worn dust jacket.  Mild 
foxing.    $80 

7. HIRSCHBERG, Cornelius. FLORENTINE FINISH. Victor Gollancz, 
London.  1964.  First printing. 8vo, 216pp.  A very good hardback copy in 
like dust jacket with original band that has been repaired on the inside.  Jacket 
a little worn and chipped with a green mark on the front.  $35 

8. HOBSON, Hank. DEATH MAKES A CLAIM. Cassell, London.  
1958.  First printing. 8vo, 201pp.  A very good hardback copy in like dust 
jacket.  Some foxing and offsetting. Previous owner's stamp on ffep.  Jacket 
worn and chipped with paper pasted onto the inside. A Crime Connoisseur 
Book.   $30 

9. HOPKINS, Kenneth. DEAD AGAINST MY PRINCIPLES. 
Macdonald, London.  1960.  First printing. 8vo, 192pp.  A very good 
hardback copy in like dust jacket, designed by  "Stein".  Mild offsetting and 
foxing.  Jacket a little worn and chipped.  $40 

10. KEELER, Harry Stephen and Hazel Godwin. THE CASE OF THE 
TRANSPOSED LEGS. Ward, Lock and Co, London.  1951. 8vo, 222pp.  A 
very good hardback copy in good dust jacket.  Slightly cantered spine and 
browned pages.  Jacket has some closed tears and general wear with mild 
water damage near spine.  $200 

11. MCNEILLY, Wilfred and THOMAS, Martin. THE FIRST SEXTON 
BLAKE ANTHOLOGY. The Break Out and Laird of Evil. Howard 
Baker, London.  1967. 8vo, 95pp and 111pp.  A very good hardback copy in 
like dust jacket.  Foxing throughout and general wear.  $25 

12. MAINWARING, Marion. MURDER IN PASTICHE. Or, Nine 
Detectives All at Sea. Victor Gollancz, London.  1955. 8vo, 224pp.  A very 
good hardback copy in like dust jacket.  Cantered spine and discoloured 
pages. Previous owner's name on ffep and bookseller's lable on front 
pastedown.  Jacket worn, chipped and repaired on the inside.  $35 

13. MALCOLM, John. THE GODWIN SIDEBOARD. The Second Tim 
Simpson Adventure. Collins, London.  1984. 8vo, 166pp.  A near fine 
hardback copy in like dust jacket.  Jacket has minor chips. From the Collins 
Crime Club.  $30 

14. MARTIN, Ian Kennedy. REGAN. Arthur Baker Limited, London.  
1975.  First printing. 8vo, 168pp.  A very good hardback copy in like price-
clipped dust jacket.  Jacket a little worn and chipped with paper pasted onto 
the inside.  $40 

15. MASON, Sara Elizabeth. MURDER RENTS A ROOM. Doubleday, 
Doran and Company, New York.  1943. 8vo, 232pp.  A good hardback copy 
in like dust jacket.  Cantered spine. Previous owner's name on ffep.  Jacket 
worn and chipped and has been repaired on the inside using tape.  $40 

16. MASTERMAN, J.C. THE CASE OF THE FOUR FRIENDS. A 
Diversion in Pre-Detection by the Author of "An Oxford Tragedy." 
Hodder and Stoughton, London.  1956.  First printing. 8vo, 223pp.  A very 
good hardback copy in like dust jacket.  Cantered spine and some foxing.  
Jacket a little worn and chipped.  $50 

17. MASUR, Harold Q. SEND ANOTHER HEARSE. A Scott Jordan 
Mystery. T.V. Boardman and Co, London.  1961.  First printing. 8vo, 191pp.  
A very good hardback copy in like dust jacket, designed by D. Maclaughlin. 
Some offsetting and foxing.  Jacket worn and chipped with closed tears that 
have been repaired. American Bloodhound Mystery No. 346  $30 

18. MATHEWS, Nieves. SHE DIED WITHOUT LIGHT. Hodder and 
Stoughton, London.  1956. 8vo, 191pp.  A very good hardback copy in like 
price-clipped dust jacket.  Bookseller's plate on ffep.  Jacket worn and 
chipped with paper pasted onto the inside. Something new in crime and 
detection to return readers refreshed to their steady diet of blunt instruments 
and ballistics, alibis and split-second timing, infallible Detective-Inspectors, 
British police methods and, of course, those endearing amateurs who outstrip 
them.   $100 

19. MELVILLE, Jennie. MURDERERS' HOUSES. Michael Joseph, 
London.  1964.  First printing. 8vo, 199pp.  A very good hardback copy in 
like dust jacket, designed by Broom Lynne. Jacket worn with a few closed 
tears. Melville's third novel.  (Melville is a pseudonym of Gwendolyn 
Butler's.)  $150 

20. MELVILLE, Jennie. THERE LIES YOUR LOVE. A Crime Novel. 
Michael Joseph, London.  1965. 8vo, 197pp.  A very good hardback copy in 
like dust jacket, designed by Broom Lynne.  Jacket worn and chipped with a 
closed tear. (Melville is a pseudonym of Gwendolyn Butler's.)  $100 

21. MEVILLE, Jennie. COME HOME AND BE KILLED. Michael 
Joseph, London.  1962.  First printing. 8vo, 182pp.  A very good hardback 
copy in like dust jacket, designed by Broom Lynne.  Mild offsetting and 
heavy foxing at top extermity.  Jacket worn and chipped. (Melville is a 
pseudonym of Gwendolyn Butler's.)  $50 

22. MILLER, Wade. MURDER QUEEN HIGH. W H Allen, London.  
1958.  First printing. 8vo, 200pp.  A very good hardback copy in like price-
clipped dust jacket designed by T.O. Elmes.  Bookseller's plate on front 
pastedown.  Jacket worn and chipped, with paper pasted onto the inside.  $30 

23. RENDELL: BOWDEN, Paul. (Photographs by) RUTH RENDELL'S 
SUFFOLK. Frederick Muller, London.  1989. Oblong 4to, 144pp.  A near 
fine hardback copy in like dust jacket. Signed by Rendell on the title page.  
  $50 
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24. SABRE, Dirk. MURDER BY BAMBOO. Hammond, Hammond and 
Company, London.  1958.  First printing. 8vo, 224pp.  A very good hardback 
copy in like price-clipped dust jacket.  Some offsetting. Previous owner's 
stamp on ffep.  Jacket mildly worn. A Hammond Cloak and Dagger Mystery.  
  $100 

25. SALE, Richard. PASSING STRANGE. A Novel of Birth and Burial.   
Invincible Press, Sydney. 8vo, 126pp.  A good paperback copy which is 
browned and worn.  $25 

26. STONE, Zachary. THE MODIGLIANI SCANDAL. William Collins 
and Sons, London.  1976.  First printing. 8vo, 192pp.  A near fine hardback 
copy in very good dust jacket.  Jacket has a small closed tear and some 
chipping at corners.  $50 

27. STRAKER, J.F. A CHOICE OF VICTIMS. Robert Hale Limited, 
London.  1984. 8vo, 190pp.  A very good ex-library hardback copy in like 
dust jacket.  Cantered spine with remnants of library stamp on top extremity 
and remnants of borrowing slip on ffep.  Jacket which is designed by David 
Lloyd is a little worn with superficial damage to back cover.  $25 

28. THOMAS, Martin and SAXON, Peter. THE FOURTH SEXTON 
BLAKE ANTHOLOGY. The Mind Killers & Vengeance is Ou rs. Howard 
Baker, London.  1967. 8vo, 110pp and 94pp.  A very good hardback copy. 
Small piece missing from the front of dust jacket. Foxing throughout and 
general wear.  $25 

29. Various. CRIME STORY MAGAZINE. No. 8. Gordon & Gotch, 
Sydney. 8vo, 64pp.  A good stapled paperback copy. An early Australian 
crime fiction magazine.  $25 

Literary Reference  

 
30. ATWOOD: HOWELLS, Coral Ann.  (ed) THE CAMBRIDGE 
COMPANION TO MARGARET ATWOOD. Cambridge University Press, 
Cambridge.  2006. 8vo, 200pp.  A near fine paperback copy.  $15 

31. BARR, Beryl and SACHS, Barbara Turner.  (eds) THE ARTISTS' & 
WRITERS COOKBOOK. Designed by Nicholas Sidjakov. Angle Island 
Publications, California.  N.D.  First printing. 8vo, 288pp.  A good hardback 
copy in a worn slipcase.  Externally fine, but the book has been used as a 
cookbook and there are stains to prove it on some pages. A collection a 
recipes from various artists and writers.  Probably the only place to find 
Robert Graves' recipe for Sevillian Yellow Plum Conserve.  Introduction by 
Alice B. Toklas.  $50 

32. BECKETT: BARALE, Michel Aina and RABINOVITZ, Rubin. A 
KWIC CONCORDANCE TO SAMUEL BECKETT'S TRILOGY: 
MOLLOY, MALONE DIES AND THE UNNAMABLE. Garland 
Publishing, New York.  1988. 2 volumes.  4to, 1125pp.  Both near fine 
hardback copies.  $50 

33. BENSON, Eugene and TOYE, William. THE OXFORD 
COMPANION TO CANADIAN LITERATURE. Second Edition. Oxford 
University Press, Toronto.  1997. 8vo, 1199pp.  A very good hardback copy 
in like dust jacket.   $25 

34. BRECHT: THOMSON, Peter and SACKS, Glendyr.  (eds) THE 
CAMBRIDGE COMPANION TO BRECHT. Cambridge University Press, 
Cambridge.  2006.  Second Edition. 8vo, 333pp.  A near fine paperback copy 
with a remainder mark.  $15 

35. BRIER, Peter A. and ARTHUR, Anthony. AMERICAN PROSE 
AND CRITICISM, 1900-1950. A Guide to Information Sources. Vol. 35 
Gale Research Company, Detroit.  1976. 8vo, 242pp.  A near fine hardback 
copy.   $25 

36. BROWN, Cyril. WRITING FOR AUSTRALIA. A Nationalist 
Tradition in Australian Literature. Hawthorn Press, Melbourne.  1956. 
8vo, 56pp.  A good faded paperback copy.  $15 

37. CHAUCER: BOITANI, Piero and MANN, Jill.  (eds) THE 
CAMBRIDGE COMPANION TO CHAUCER. Cambridge University 
Press, Cambridge.  2008. 8vo, 317pp.  A near fine paperback copy with 
remainder mark.  $15 

38. CHEKHOV: GOTTLIEB, Vera and ALLAIN, Paul.  (eds) THE 
CAMBRIDGE COMPANION TO CHEKHOV. Cambridge University 
Press, Cambridge.  2006. 8vo, 293pp.  A near fine paperback copy with a 
remainder mark.  $15 

39. COMPTON, Susan P. THE WORLD BACKWARDS. Russian 
Futurist Books 1912-16. The British Library, London.  N.D. 4to, 136pp.  A 
near fine hardback copy in very good, price-clipped, dust jacket.  $90 

40. CRYSTAL, David. 'THINK ON MY WORDS.' Exploring 
Shakespeare's Language. Cambridge University Press, Cambridge.  2008. 
8vo, 254pp.  A near fine paperback copy. Remainder mark.  $20 

41. DANTE; JACOFF, Rachel.  (ed) THE CAMBRIDGE 
COMPANION TO DANTE. Cambridge University Press, Cambridge. 2007.  
Second Edition. 8vo, 317pp.  A near fine paperback copy with a remainder 
mark.  $15 

42. DOODY, Margaret Anne. THE TRUE STORY OF THE NOVEL. 
Rutgers University Press, New Jersey. 1997.  Second printing. 8vo, 580pp, 38 
b/w plates. A near fine paperback copy.  $25 

43. ELIOT: MOODY, A. David. THE CAMBRIDGE COMPANION 
TO T.S. ELIOT. Cambridge University Press, Cambridge.  2006. 8vo, 
259pp.  A near fine paperback copy.  $15 

44. ELLISON: POSNOCK, Ross (ed). THE CAMBRIDGE 
COMPANION TO RALPH ELLISON. Cambridge University Press, 
Cambridge.  2005. 8vo, 237pp.  A near fine paperback copy. Remainder 
mark.   $15 

45. ESROCK, Ellen J. THE READER'S EYE. Visual Imaging as 
Reader Response. Johns Hopkins University Press, Baltimore, 1994. 8vo, 
241pp. Near fine hardback copy in like dust jacket.  $25 

46. FERBER, Michael. A DICTIONARY OF LITERARY SYMBOLS. 
Cambridge University Press, Cambridge. 2005. Large 8vo, 263pp.  A near 
fine paperback copy with a remainder mark.  $25 

47. FITTS, Clive. RECOLLECTIONS OF A BOOKWORM. Address 
to the Friends of the Baillieu Library Annual Meeting, 22nd November 
1973. Clive Fitts.  N.D. 8vo, 20pp.  A good paperback copy. Copy 379/750.  
  $10 

48. GINGERICH, Martin E. CONTEMPORARY POETRY IN 
AMERICA AND ENGLAND.  1950-1975. A Guide to Information 
Sources. Vol. 41 Gale Research Company, Detroit.  1976. 8vo, 453pp.  A 
near fine hardback copy.  $20 

49. GRETTON, John R. ESSAYS IN BOOK-COLLECTING. Dereham 
Books, Norfolk.  1985. 8vo, 80pp.  A very good paperback copy. Limited to 
500 copies, of which this is #226.  $30 

50. HAJDU, David. THE TEN-CENT PLAGUE. The Great Comic-
Book Scare and How It Changed America. Farrar, Strauss and Giroux, 
New York.  2008.  First Edition. 8vo, 434pp.  A near fine hardback copy in 
like dust jacket. About censorship of American comics.  $25 



SAINSBURY’S BOOKS PTY LTD 

534 RIVERSDALE RD CAMBERWELL VICTORIA 3124 AUSTRALIA 4 

51. HASSAN, Ihab. THE LITERATURE OF SILENCE. Henry Miller 
and Samuel Beckett. Alfred A. Knopf, New York.  1968.  Second Printing. 
8vo, 225pp.  A very good hardback copy in like price-clipped dust jacket with 
small tears at spine and some creases.  $25 

52. JOYCE: BULSON, Eric. THE CAMBRIDGE INTRODUCTION 
TO JAMES JOYCE. Cambridge University Press, Cambridge.  2006. 8vo, 
139pp.  A near fine paperback copy with a remainder mark.  $15 

53. LEWIS, C. S.  THE DISCARDED IMAGE An Introduction to 
Medieval and Renaissance Literature Cambridge University Press, 
Cambridge.  2006.  First printing. 8vo, 231pp.  A near fine paperback copy. 
Remainder mark.  $20 

54. MELVILLE, HAYES, Kevin J. THE CAMBRIDGE 
INTRODUCTION TO HERMAN MELVILLE. Cambridge University 
Press, Cambridge.  2007. 8vo, 140pp.  A near fine paperback copy with a 
remainder mark.  $15 

55. MILTON: DANIELSON, Dennis.  (ed) THE CAMBRIDGE 
COMPANION TO MILTON. Cambridge University Press, Cambridge.  
2005.  Second edition. 8vo, 297pp.  A near fine paperback copy.  $15 

56. MORRISON: TALLY, Justine.  (ed) THE CAMBRIDGE 
COMPANION TO TONI MORRISON. Cambridge University Press, 
Cambridge.  2007. 8vo, 197pp.  A near fine paperback copy with a remainder 
mark.   $15 

57. NABOKOV: CONNOLLY, Julian W.  (ed) THE CAMBRIDGE 
COMPANION TO NABOKOV. Cambridge University Press, Cambridge.  
2005. 8vo, 258pp.  A near fine paperback copy with a remainder mark.  $15 

58. PRIESTMAN, Martin.  (ed) THE CAMBRIDGE COMPANION TO 
CRIME FICTION. Cambridge University Press, Cambridge.  2006. 8vo, 
287pp.  A near fine paperback copy.    $15 

59. RANDOM HOUSE & BENNETT CERF. A Fiftieth Anniver sary 
Exhibition. Columbia University, New York.  1976. 8vo, 22pp.  A good 
paperback copy. Pamphlet from exhibition dated January 28 - February 20. 
Limited to 350 copies.  $25 

60. RARE BOOKS. Including First Editions in English, American, 
and Continental Literature. Charles Scribner's Sons, New York.  1930. 8vo, 
unpaginated.  A very good paperback copy with worn edges. Catalogue #89.  
Includes prices.  $20 

61. ROONEY, Ellen.  (ed) THE CAMBRIDGE COMPANION TO 
FEMINIST LITERARY THEORY. Cambridge University Press, 
Cambridge.  2006. 8vo, 309pp.  A near fine paperback copy with a remainder 
mark.    $15 

62. ROSA, Alfred F. and ESCHHOLZ, Paul A. CONTEMPORARY 
FICTION IN AMERICA AND ENGLAND, 1950-1970. A Guide to 
Information Sources. Vol. 10 Gale Research Company, Detroit.  1976. 8vo, 
454pp.  A near fine hardback copy.  $25 

63. ROSENBERG, Betty. THE LETTER KILLETH. Three 
Bibliographical Essays for Bibliomaniacs. Kenneth Karmiole, Los Angeles. 
1982. 8vo, 60pp.  A near fine hardback copy in brown cloth with paper title 
label on spine. Spine is lightly faded. No dust jacket. No. 40 of 300 limited 
edition. Signed by author.  Revised printings of Booked for Murder and 
Bibliomania, or, Bound to Kill and a new essay called Publish and Perish. All 
three essays are about the detective novel - mystery that deals with the world 
of books.   $120 

64. SERAFIN, Steven R. and MYER, Valerie Grosvenor. THE 
CONTINUUM ENCYCLOPEDIA OF BRITISH LITERATURE. 
Continuum Publishing, New York.  2003. 4to, 1184pp.  A near fine hardback 
copy in like dust jacket.  $35 

 

65. SHAKESPEARE: CHENEY, Patrick.  (ed) THE CAMBRIDGE 
COMPANION TO SHAKESPEARE'S POETRY. Cambridge University 
Press, Cambridge.  2007. 8vo, 295pp.  A near fine paperback copy with a 
remainder mark.  $15 

66. SHAKESPEARE: JACKSON, RUSSELL.  (ed) THE CAMBRIDGE 
COMPANION TO SHAKESPEARE ON FILM. Cambridge University 
Press, Cambridge.  2007. 8vo, 349pp.  A near fine paperback copy.  $15 

67. SHAKESPEARE: MCEACHERN, Claire. (Editor) THE 
CAMBRIDGE COMPANION TO SHAKESPEAREAN TRAGEDY. 
Cambridge University Press, Cambridge. 2002. Reprint. 8vo, 274pp.  A near 
fine paperback copy. Remainder mark.  $15 

68. SHELLEY: MORTON, Timothy.  (Ed) THE CAMBRIDGE 
COMPANION TO SHELLEY. Cambridge University Press, Cambridge.  
2006.   8vo, 219pp.  A near fine paperback copy with a remainder mark.  $15 

69. SMITH, Curtis C. TWENTIETH CENTURY SCIENCE FICTION 
WRITERS. St. Martin's Press, New York.  1981. 4to, 642pp.  A near fine 
hardback copy in very good  dust jacket.  $30 

70. STEVENS, Joan. THE NEW ZEALAND NOVEL. 1861-1960. A. W. 
and A. H. Reed, Wellington.  1963.  Reprint. 8vo, 136pp.  A good paperback 
copy with worn covers and a small tear at tail of spine.  $10 

71. STEVENS: SERIO, John N. THE CAMBRIDGE COMPANION TO 
WALLACE STEVENS. Cambridge University Press, Cambridge.  2007. 
8vo, 220pp.  A near fine paperback copy with a remainder mark.  $15 

72. STURROCK, John.  (ed) THE OXFORD GUIDE TO 
CONTEMPORARY WRITING. Oxford Universoty Press, Oxford.  1996. 
8vo, 492pp.  A near fine hardback copy in like dust jacket.  $20 

73. TANNER, Tony. CITY OF WORDS. American Fiction.  1950-1970. 
Harper & Row, New York.  1971.  First printing. 8vo, 463pp.  A very good 
hardback copy in good dust jacket with a number of closed tears.  $30 

74. TARG, William. 999 BOOKS WORTH READING. A Checklilst of 
the World's Best Books. Black Archer Press, Chicago.  1934. 8vo, 44pp.  A 
very good paperback copy with slightly rubbed covers which has split at the 
spine. An interesting list of books focused on literature and the liberal arts.  
  $20 

75. THOREAU: MYERSON, Joel.  (ed) THE CAMBRIDGE 
COMPANION TO HENRY DAVID THOREAU. Cambridge University 
Press, Cambridge.  1999. 8vo, 225pp.  A near fine paperback copy with a 
remainder mark.  $15 

76. TWAIN: MESSENT, Peter. THE CAMBRIDGE INTRODUCTION 
TO MARK TWAIN. Cambridge University Press, Cambridge. 2007. 8vo, 
138pp.  A near fine paperback copy with a remainder mark.  $15 

77. WHITMAN: KILLINGSWORTH, M. Jimmie. THE CAMBRIDGE 
INTRODUCTION TO WALT WHITMAN. Cambridge University Press, 
Cambridge.  2007. 8vo, 139pp.  A near fine paperback copy with a remainder 
mark.   $15 

78. WOOD, Michael. LITERATURE AND THE TASTE OF 
KNOWLEDGE. Cambridge University Press, Cambridge.  2005. 8vo, 
205pp.  A near fine paperback copy with a remainder mark.  $20 

79. WOOLF: ROE, Sue and SELLERS, Susan. (ed) THE CAMBRIDGE 
COMPANION TO VIRGINIA WOOLF. Cambridge University Press, 
Cambridge.  2007. 8vo, 286pp.  A near fine paperback copy with a remainder 
mark.   $15 

80. YEATS: HOLDEMAN, David. THE CAMBRIDGE 
INTRODUCTION TO W.B. YEATS. Cambridge University Press, 
Cambridge.  2006. 8vo, 148pp.  A near fine paperback copy with a remainder 
mark.   $15 
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81. YEATS: HOWES, Marjorie and KELLY, John.    (eds) THE 
CAMBRIDGE COMPANION TO W.B. YEATS. Cambridge University 
Press, Cambridge.  2006. 8vo, 242pp.  A near fine paperback copy with a 
remainder mark.  $15 

Literature  

 
82. ADLER, Edward and MINDICH, Bernard.  (Curators.) BEAT ART. 
Visual Works By and About The Beat Generation. New York University, 
New York.  1994. Oblong 4to.  Exhibition catalogue.  A near fine paperback 
copy. Signed by many of the artists including Ginsberg, Ferlinghetti, McClure 
and Corso.  $400 

83. ADLER, Renata. PITCH DARK. Alfred A. Knopf, New York.  1983.  
First printing. 8vo, 144pp.  A near fine hardback copy in very good dust 
jacket.  Jacket a little faded. Signed by Adler on the ffep.  $30 

84. ASHTON-WARNER, Sylvia. SPINSTER. Secker & Warburg, 
London.  1960.  Fifth impression. 8vo, 269pp.  A good hardback copy in like, 
price-clipped, dust jacket. Some foxing. New Zealand author.  $20 

85. AUDEN, W.H. and ISHERWOOD, Christopher. THE DOG 
BENEATH THE SKIN. Faber and Faber, London.  1966.  Fourth 
impression. 8vo, 180pp.  A very good hardback copy in like dust jacket.  
Some mild foxing.  Worn and chipped jacket.  $20 

86. BARBUSSE, Henri. HELL. Chapman and Hill, London.  1966. 8vo, 
268pp.  A very good hardback copy in good price-clipped dust jacket which 
has been damaged by silverfish.  $40 

87. BAUMBACH, Jonathan and SPIELBERG, Peter.  (eds) 
STATEMENTS 2. New Fiction. Fiction Collective, New York. 8vo, 217pp.  
A very good hardback copy in like dust jacket.  $50 

88. BELLOC, Hilaire. THE MISSING MASTERPIECE. A Novel. 
Arrowsmith, London.  1929. 8vo, 319pp.  A good hardback copy without dust 
jacket.  Cantered spine.  Discolouration to end pages and some foxing. 41 
drawings by G.K. Chesterton  $30 

89. BELLOC, Hilaire. PLACES. Essays. Cassell, London.  1942.  Second 
printing. 8vo, 285pp.  A very good hardback copy in like price-clipped dust 
jacket.  Foxing throughout.  Previous owner's gift inscription on ffep.  Jacket 
worn and chipped with repair tape on inside.  $30 

90. BERLIN, Lucia. HOME SICK. New and Selected Stories. Black 
Sparrow Press, Santa Rosa.  1990. 8vo, 280pp.  A near fine hardback copy in 
original protective plastic dust jacket. Limited to 300 copies.  $40 

91. BLEILER, Everett F. and DIKTY, T.E. THE BEST SCIENCE 
FICTION STORIES. Second Series. Grayson and Grayson, London.  1952. 
8vo, 240pp.  A very good hardback copy in like dust jacket. Some foxing. 
Jacket has small closed tears and creases. Includes Van Vogt, Bradbury and 
de Camp.  $30 

92. BOMBAL, Maria Luisa.  (preface by Borges) NEW ISLANDS. Farrar 
Strauss and Giroux, New York.  1982.  First printing. 8vo, 112pp.  A very 
good hardback copy in like dust jacket.  $20 

93. BORGES, Jorge Luis.  (with Maria Kodoma) ATLAS. Viking, 
London.  1986. Oblong 4to, 95pp.  A very good hardback copy in like dust 
jacket.  Very mild foxing.  $40 

94. BORGES, Jorge Luis and CASARES, Adolfo Bioy. CIELO E 
INFERNO. Franco Maria Ricci, Parma.  1972. 8vo, 264pp.  Text in Italian.  

A near fine hardback copy in very good dust jacket and faded slipcase.  With 
borders on each page.  Several  black and white illustrations, some of which 
are fold-out pages.  Jacket has a slightly discoloured spine with a chip out at 
the foot.  Spine has a slight bump.   Limited edition.  No. 402 of 2000  $150 

95. BORGES, Jorge Luis and VAZQUEZ, Mariaq Esther. BRUME, DEI, 
EROI. Franco Maria Ricci, Parma.  1973. 8vo, 242pp.  Text in Italian.  A 
near fine hardback copy in very good dust jacket and faded slipcase.  With 
borders on each page.  Several tipped in colour plates.  Jacket has a slightly 
discoloured spine with a small tear at the foot and a small stain on the front.  
Back pastedown slightly marked. Limited edition.  No. 1253 of 3000.  $150 

96. BOWLES: DILLON, Millicent (Edited by) OUT IN THE WORLD. 
Selected Letters of Jane Bowles.  1935-1970. Black Sparrow Press, Santa 
Barbara.  1985. 8vo, 319pp.  A near fine hardback copy in clear plastic 
protective jacket. Limited edition of 500.  $70 

 

97. BOWLES, Paul. LET IT COME DOWN. With a Preface by the 
Author. Black Sparrow Press, Santa Barbara.  1980. 8vo, 292pp.  A very 
good hardback copy in clear plastic protective jacket.  Mild foxing at 
extremities. Limited edition.  No. 61 of 350.  Signed by Bowles.  $150 

98. BOWLES, Paul. THE SPIDER'S HOUSE. With a Preface by the 
Author. Black Sparrow Press, Santa Barbara.  1982.   8vo, 406pp.  A near 
fine hardback copy in clear protective dust jacket. Slight marks on ffep and a 
minor stain at the extremities. Limited to 350 hardback copies, of which this is 
#211.  Signed by Bowles.  $250 

99. BRADBURY, Ray. SOMETHING WICKED THIS WAY COMES. 
Rupert Hart-Davis.London.  1963.  First printing. 8vo, 253pp.  A very good 
hardback copy in like price-clipped dust jacket. Slightly foxed. Book seller's 
stamp on ffep.  Small closed tears in jacket and some foxing but with very 
vivid unfaded colours.  $230 

100. BUKOWSKI, Charles. BEERSPIT NIGHT AND CURSING. The 
Correspondence of Charles Bukowski and Sheri Martinelli 1960-1967. 
Black Sparrow Press, Santa Rosa. 2001. First edition.  Large 8vo, 388pp.  A 
near fine hardback copy in clear protective dust jacket. Limited edition. 1 of 
750 copies.  $80 

101. BUKOWSKI, Charles. BETTING ON THE MUSE Poems and 
Stories Black Sparrow Press, Santa Rosa. 1996. First edition.  Large 8vo, 
408pp.  A near fine hardback copy in clear protective dust jacket. Limited 
edition. 1 of 1000 copies.  $120 

102. BUKOWSKI, Charles. BONE PALACE BALLET New Poems Black 
Sparrow Press, Santa Rosa. 1997. First edition.  Large 8vo, 368pp.  A near 
fine slightly cantered hardback copy in clear protective dust jacket. Limited 
edition.  1 of 750 copies.  $100 

103. BUKOWSKI, Charles. DANGLING IN THE TOURNEFORTIA. 
Black Sparrow Press, Santa Rosa. 1981. First edition.  Large 8vo, 281pp.  A 
near fine hardback copy in quarter red cloth over pictorial boards with pasted 
on title label to spine. Acetate dust jacket is slighty rubbed. Limited edition.  
No. 341 of 350. Signed by Charles Bukowski.  $350 

104. BUKOWSKI, Charles. HOLLYWOOD Black Sparrow Press, Santa 
Rosa. 1989. First edition.  Large 8vo, 244pp.  A near fine hardback copy in 
clear protective dust jacket. Limited edition. 1 of 500 copies. Signed  together 
with a small picture by Charles Bukowski  $400 
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105. BUKOWSKI, Charles. HOT WATER MUSIC Black Sparrow Press, 
Santa Rosa. 1983. First edition.  Large 8vo, 228pp.  A near fine hardback 
copy in clear protective dust jacket. Limited edition. 1 of 400 copies. Signed 
by Charles Bukowski.  $400 

106. BUKOWSKI, Charles. IN THE MORNING AND AT NIGHT IN 
BETWEEN Black Sparrow Press, Santa Rosa, 1991.   12mo, Handbound 
book in pictorial boards. A very good copy, pages embossed with a line as a 
result of a string in the binding. Boards a little marked and stained. Printed as 
a New Year's Greeting for the friends of the Black Sparrow Press. Limited to 
226 copies of which this is number 141, signed by the author.  $200  

107. BUKOWSKI, Charles. THE MOVIE "BARFLY" An Original 
Screenplay By Charles Bukowski. Black Sparrow Press, Santa Rosa. 1987. 
First edition.  Large 8vo, 130pp.  A near fine hardback copy in clear 
protective dust jacket. Limited edition. 1 of 500 copies.  $200 

108. BUKOWSKI, Charles. A NEW YEAR'S GREETING FROM 
BLACK SPARROW PRESS 1995. Confession of a Coward. Black 
Sparrow Press, Santa Rosa.  1995. 8vo, unpgainted.  A very good paperback 
copy. A short autobiographical sketch.  $30 

109. BUKOWSKI, Charles. REACH FOR THE SUN Selected Letters 
1978-1994 Volume 3 Black Sparrow Press, Santa Rosa. 1999. First edition.  
Large 8vo, 368pp.  A near fine hardback copy in clear protective dust jacket. 
Limited edition. 1 of 750 copies.  $70 

110. BUKOWSKI, Charles. SCREAMS FROM THE BALCONY 
Selected Letters 1960-1970. Black Sparrow Press, Santa Rosa. 1993. First 
edition.  Large 8vo, 376pp.  A near fine hardback copy in clear protective dust 
jacket. Limited edition. 1 of 600 copies. Signed by Charles Bukowski.  $350 

111. BUKOWSKI, Charles. WE AIN'T GOT NO MONEY, HONEY, 
BUT WE GOT RAIN. Printed as 'A New Year's Greeting From Black 
Sparrow Press.' Black Sparrow Press, Santa Rosa. 1990. First edition. 8vo, 
unpaginated. A very good hardback copy handbound in illustrated paper-
covered boards. Front board has two small markings. No dust jacket as issued. 
No. 5 of 226 limited edition. Signed by Charles Bukowski.  $200 

112. BUKOWSKI, Charles : COONEY, Seamus. (Edited by). LIVING ON 
LUCK. Selected Letters 1960's - 1970's.  Volume 2. Black Sparrow Press, 
Santa Rosa. 1995.   Large 8vo, 293pp, b/w illus.  A near fine hardback copy 
bound in quarter yellow cloth with pictorial boards & paper title label to 
spine. In a slightly rubbed acetate dust jacket. Limited edition.  No. 15 of 200. 
Signed by Bukowski.  $300 

113. BUKOWSKI, Charles & WAKOSKI, Diane. A NEW YEAR'S 
GREETING FROM THE BLACK SPARROW PRESS 1976. The Last 
Poem by Diane Wakoski  & Tough Company by Charles Bukowski. 
Black Sparrow Press, Santa Barbara, 1976. Small 8vo, unpaginated. A very 
good hardback copy bound in original illustrated cream paper boards with 
orange cloth spine. No. 145 of 176 limited edition signed by Bukowski & 
Wakoski.  $300 

114. BUKOWSKI: CHERKOVSKI, Neeli. HANK. The Life of Charles 
Bukowski. Black Sparrow Press, Santa Rosa.  1991. 8vo, 337pp.  A near fine 
hardback copy in protective plastic sleeve. Copy 121 of 200 Signed by 
Bukowski and Cherkovski.  $400 

115. BUKOWSKI: MALONE, Marvin (Editor) WR: 102 The Wormwood 
Review. Volume 26, Number 2, Issue 102. The Wormwood Review Press, 
Stockton, 1986. 8vo, 80pp. Near fine paperback copy in printed wraps. This is 
limited to 700 copies of which this is number 127. This copy signed by 
Bukowski on the cover.   $250 

 

116. BURGESS, Anthony. A CLOCKWORK ORANGE. Heinemann, 
London, 1962. First Edition. 8vo, 196pp. First issue with black cloth boards 
and gilt title., dust jacket with the deep flaps and price of "16s". A very good 
copy, light foxing to top edge and prelims. Dust jacket is clean and bright but 
has insect damage along the front edge. The book is listed in David Pringle's 
"Best 100 Science Fiction Novels" Dust jacket designed by Barry Trengrove.  
  $2500 

117. BURROUGHS, BUKOWSKI, Cr and others. WATER ROW 
REVIEW 1. Water Row, Sudbury.  1987. 8vo, 56pp.  A very good paperback 
copy. Several pieces to do with, or by, Beat writers.  Inlcudes a portrait of 
Bukowski by Crumb.  $15 

118. BURROUGHS, William S. CITIES OF THE RED NIGHT. A Boy's 
Book. Holt, Rinehart and Winston, New York.  1980. Tall 8vo, 266pp.  A 
good paperback copy.   This uncorrected proof copy is inscribed and dated 
1891 by Burroughs on the title page to Larry Lee, rhythm guitarist with the 
Band of Gypsys.  A great  association copy of the first book in Burrough's last 
trilogy.  $350 

119. BURROUGHS, William S. THE LETTERS OF WILLIAM S. 
BURROUGHS. 1945 to 1959. Picador Press, London.  1993. 8vo, 472pp.  A 
near fine hardback copy in like dust jacket.  $25 

120. BURROUGHS, William S. and KEROUAC, Jack. AND THE 
HIPPOS WERE BOILED IN THEIR TANKS. Penguin, Melbourne.  2008. 
8vo, 214pp.  A near fine hardback copy in like dust jacket. Alternate chapters 
written by each author.  $30 

121. CALDELL, Erskine. JACKPOT. The Collected Short Stories. The 
Falcon Press, London.  1950.  First printing. 8vo, 756pp.  A very good 
hardback copy in like dust jacket.  Mild foxing and offsetting. Jacket a little 
worn.   $20 

122. CAPEK, Karel. AN ATOMIC PHANTASY. Krakatit. George Allen 
and Unwin, London.  1948. 8vo, 294pp.  A very good hardback copy in like 
dust jacket with rubbed edges.  Cantered spine and small stains and foxing on 
the page ends.  $100 

123. CAPEK, Karel. MONEY AND OTHER STORIES. Hutchinson & 
Co, London.  N.D. 8vo, 192pp.  A very good hardback copy without dust 
jacket.  Foxing at extremities, marked boards and previous owner's name on 
ffep. With a short foreword by John Galsworthy.  $20 

124. CAREY, Peter. WAR CRIMES. Short Stories. University fo 
Queensland Press, Brisbane.  1979.  First printing. 8vo, 282pp.  A very good 
hardback copy in like dust jacket. Worn browned pages and discoloured 
jacket.  Previous owner's name on ffep.  $50 

125. CASSADY: SANDISON, David and VICKER, Graham. NEAL 
CASSADY. The Fast Life of a Beat Hero. Chicago Review Press, Chicago.  
2006. 8vo, 340pp.  A near fine hardback copy in like dust jacket. Biography 
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of the Neal Cassady who inspired the Dean Moriarty character in On the 
Road.   $25 

126. CHATWIN, Bruce. IN PATAGONIA. Summit Books, New York.  
1977.  First printing. 8vo, 205pp.  A near fine hardback copy in like dust 
jacket. Chatwin's most lauded book.  $70 

127. CHATWIN, Bruce and THEROUX, Paul. PATAGONIA 
REVISITED. Illustrated by Kyffin Williams. Jonathan Cape, London.  
1992. 8vo, 62pp.  A near fine hardback copy in like dust jacket with a stain 
from a price sticker on the back cover.  $35 

128. CLARE: BATE, Jonathan. JOHN CLARE. A Biography. Picador 
Books, London.  2003. 8vo, 648pp.  A near fine hardback copy in like dust 
jacket.  $25 

129. CLEARY, Jon. THESE SMALL GLORIES. Angus and Robertson, 
Sydney.  1946. 8vo, 142pp.  A very good hardback copy in like dust jacket.  
Mildly browned pages.  Jacket chipped at edges and a little worn.  $50 

130. COCTEAU, Jean.  OPIUM. The Diary of a Cure. Peter Owen, 
London, 1957. First edition. 8vo, 167pp, b/w illus. A very good hardback 
copy in lightly faded dust jacket with a chip to top edge of spine. Lower edge 
of boards a little rubbed. Endpapers are slightly offset and foxed. Translated 
from the French by Margaret Crosland and Sinclair Road, with an 
introduction by the translators and the complete set of forty-three original 
drawings made for the first French edition by the author.  $60 

131. COLBERT, Jack. THE RANCH. Photography by Radosav 
Soldatovic. Privately printed, Melbourne.  N.D. 4to, 87pp.  A good paperback 
copy. Inscribed by Colbert on the back of the cover.  $20 

 

132. COMPASS: AGAR, Janet et al (eds). COMPASS No. 10 Melbourne 
University Literature Club.  1960. 4to, 30pp.  A good stapled paperback copy.   
Includes work by Bruce Dawe.  $25 

133. COMPASS: AGAR, Janet et al (eds). COMPASS No. 11 Melbourne 
University Literature Club.  1961. 4to, 24pp.  A good stapled paperback copy.   
Includes work by Patrick McCaughey.  $25 

134. COMPASS: COURTNEY, Neil et al (eds). COMPASS No. 12 
Melbourne University Literature Club.  1961. 4to, 34pp.  A good stapled 
paperback copy.   Includes work by Alexander McLeish.  $25 

135. COMPASS: VOLK, Noel et al (eds). COMPASS No. 7 Melbourne 
University Literature Club.  1959. 4to, 30pp.  A good stapled paperback copy.   
Includes work by Bruce Dawe and Chris Wallace-Crabbe.  $25 

136. COMPASS: VOLK, Noel et al (eds). COMPASS No. 8 Melbourne 
University Literature Club.  N.D. 4to, 30pp.  A good stapled paperback copy.   
Includes work by Bruce Dawe and Robin Grove.  $25 

137. COMPASS: VOLK, Noel et al (eds). COMPASS No. 9 Melbourne 
University Literature Club. 1960. 4to, 30pp.  A good stapled paperback copy.   
Includes work by Bruce Dawe.  $25 

138. COMPASS: WALSH, Susan et al (eds). COMPASS No. 19 
Melbourne University Literature Club.  1966. 4to, 38pp.  A good stapled 
paperback copy.   Includes work by Katherine Hall.  $25 

139. COMPASS: WELZEL, Valerie et al (eds). COMPASS No. 6 
Melbourne University Literature Club.  1958. 4to, 34pp.  A good stapled 
paperback copy.   Includes work by David Kerr.  $25 

140. CONNELL, Richard. VARIETY. Leonard Parsons, London.  1925. 
8vo, 322pp.  A good hardback copy. Sprung boards and mild discolouration 
of end pages. No dust jacket.  $40 

141. CONNOLLY, Cyril. PREVIOUS CONVICTIONS. Selected 
Writings of a Decade. Hamish Hamilton, London.  1963. 8vo, 414pp.  A 
very good hardback copy in like dust jacket.  Previous owner's stamp on title 
page and last page.  Jacket has small closed tear.  $30 

142. CORMAN, Avery. KRAMER V. KRAMER. Collins, London, 1978. 
First edition. 8vo, 233pp. A very good hardback copy in like dust jacket.   $25 

143. CRUMB, Robert. THE COMPLETE CRUMB COMICS. Vol. 16.  
The Mid-1980s.  More Years of Valient Struggle. Fantagraphic Books, 
Seattle.  2002. 4to, 112pp.  A near fine hardback copy. 105/300 copies signed 
by Crumb.  $130 

144. CRUMB, Robert. THE COMPLETE CRUMB COMICS. Vol. 12.  
Working with People. Fantagraphic Books, Seattle.  1997. 4to, 125112pp.  A 
near fine hardback copy. 316/400 copies signed by Crumb.  $130 

145. CRUMB, Robert.  (Under the name R. Scrum.) SNATCH COMICS. 
No. 2.  Hello '69. Snatch Comics.  1969. 8vo, unpaginated.  Black and white.  
A very good paperback copy with marked covers. Also includes the work of S. 
Clay Wilson and Rory Hayes  $50 

146. CUMMINGS, E.E. THE ENORMOUS ROOM. Jonathan Cape, 
London.  1928.  Third impression. 8vo, 332pp.  A very good hardback copy 
without dust jacket.  Paper slightly discoloured.  $60 

147. DANIEL, Yulie.  (Nikolai Arzhak.) THIS IS MOSCOW 
SPEAKING. And Other Stories. Collins and Harville Press, London.  1968. 
8vo, 159pp.  A very good hardback copy with a cantered spine in a  price-
clipped dust jacket.    $30 

148. D'ATH, Justin. THE INITIATE. Collins Australia.  1989. 8vo, 398pp.  
A very good paperback copy inscribed by D'Ath on the first page.  $30 

149. DE GOURMONT, Remy. A NIGHT IN THE LUXEMBOURG. 
With Preface and Appendix by Arthur Randsome. Stephen Swift and Co, 
London.  1912. 8vo, 221pp and several pages of adverts.  A very good 
hardback copy with marked boards and mildly foxed pages.  $40 

150. DE L'ISLE ADAM, VILLIERS.  (Trans by Marilyn Gaddis Rose.) 
AXEL. The Dolmen Press, Dublin.  1970. 8vo, 175pp.  A very good hardback 
copy in good price-clipped dust jacket.  Jacket worn and discoloured.  $30 

151. DICK, Philip K. CONFESSIONS OF A CRAP ARTIST. A 
Chronicle of Verified Scientific Fact, 1945-1959. Entwhistle Books, Glen 
Ellen.  1978. 8vo, 171pp.  A very good paperback copy with pervious owner's 
name on ffep.  $15 

152. DICKENS, Charles. THE POSTHUMOUS PAPERS OF THE 
PICKWICK CLUB. E.A. Petherick & Co. Melbourne.  1890.  Colonial 
Edition. 8vo, 497pp.  A very good hardback copy with a slightly cantered 
spine and discoloured paper.  $70 

153. DICKENS: HARDWICK, Michael and Molly. THE CHARLES 
DICKENS ENCYCLOPEDIA. Arts Book Society, Berkshire.  1973.  
Reprint. 8vo, 531pp.  A very good hardback copy in like dust jacket.  $20 

154. DICKENS: HAYWARD, Arthur L. THE DICKENS 
ENCYCLOPEDIA. The Promotional Reprint Company, Leicester.  1995. 
8vo, 174pp and 24 black and white plates.  A near fine hardback copy in like 
dust jacket.  $25 
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155. DUNSANY, Lord. MY TALKS WITH DEAN SPANLEY. William 
Heinemann, London.  1936. 8vo, 137pp.  A very good hardback copy in like 
price-clipped dust jacket.  Spine cantered and slight foxing. Previous owner's 
name on ffep.  Jacket worn and discoloured and a 5 digit number has been 
stamped on the back. The basis for the recent movie.  $50 

156. EBERSTADT, Fernanda. ISAAC AND HIS DEVILS. Harvill, 
London.  1991. 8vo, 338pp.  A near fine hardback copy in like dust jacket. 
Signed by the author on the title page.  $30 

157. FANTE, John. THE ROAD TO LOS ANGELES. Black Sparrow 
Press, Santa Rosa.  1985. 8vo, 164pp.  A near fine hardback copy in original 
protective plastic dust jacket. Limited to 400 copies.  $140 

 

158. FANTE, John. WEST OF ROME. Two Novellas. Black Sparrow 
Press, Santa Rosa, 1986. First edition. 8vo, 188pp. A very good hardback 
copy in clear plastic protective wrapper. Limited edition of 400 copies.  $200 

159. FARMER, Beverly. THE SEAL WOMAN. University of Queensland 
Press, Brisbane.  1992. 8vo, 322pp.  A very good hardback copy in like dust 
jacket.  Pages very discoloured with a slight split between half-title page and 
title page.  $15 

160. FARMER, Philip Jose. THE MAGIC LABYRINTH. Phantasia Press, 
Michigan.  1980. 8vo, 339pp.  A near fine hardback copy in like dust jacket in 
a slipcase.  Edges of jacket rubbed from being taken out of case.  Last book in 
the River World series. Copy 418/500 numbered and signed by Farmer.  $100 

161. FAULKNER: W. PRINCETON UNIVERSITY LIBRARY 
CHRONICLE. Volume XVIII, Number 3.  William Faulkne r. Princeton 
Universioty Press, Princeton.  1957. 8vo, 173pp.  A good paperback copy 
with worn edges and splitting binding which still holds.  $30 

162. FINLAY, Iain. THE AZANIAN ASSIGNMENT. Harper & Row, 
New York, 1978. First edition. 8vo, 395pp. A very good hardback copy in 
like dust jacket.  Signed by the author.  $30 

163. FITZGERALD : BRYER, Jackson. & BARKS, Cathy W. (Edited by). 
DEAR SCOTT, DEAREST ZELDA. The Love Letters of F.Scott and 
Zelda Fitzgerald. St. Martin's Press, New York. 2002. First edition. 8vo, 
400pp, colour plates & b/w illus. A near fine hardback copy in like dust 
jacket.  $15 

164. FITZGERALD : TAYLOR, Kendall. SOMETIMES MADNESS IS 
WISDOM. Zelda and Scott Fitzgerald.  A Marriage. Ballantine  Books, 
New York. 2001. First edition. 8vo, 440pp; b/w illus. A near fine hardback 
copy in like dust jacket.  $18 

165. FLAUBERT, Gustave. SELECTED LETTERS OF GUSTAVE 
FLAUBERT. Hamish Hamilton, London.  1954. 8vo, 254pp.  A very good 
hardback copy in like dust jacket.  Some offsetting.  Jacket worn with mild 
water damage at spine. Edited and translated by Francis Steegmuller.  $20 

166. FRAME, Janet. INTENSIVE CARE. George Braziller, New York.  
1970. 8vo, 342pp.  A very good hardback copy in like dust jacket.  Jacket 
worn and faded, especially at spine.  $30 

167. FRANKLIN, Miles. OLD BLASTUS OF BANDICOOT. Opuscule 
on a Pioneer Tufted with Ragged Rhymes. Cecil Palmer, London.  1931. 

8vo, 280pp.  A good hardback copy of this rare book. Inscribed by Franklin.  
  $450 

168. FRASER, George MacDonald FLASHMAN. From The Flashman 
Papers 1839-1842. Herbert Jenkins, London, 1969. First edition.  A very 
good hardback copy in like price clipped dust jacket. Edges and title pages are 
lightly foxed.  $375 

169. GEORGE, Adrian. PARIS IN AUGUST. Peter Owen, London.  1994. 
4tvo, 119pp.  A very good hardback copy in like dust jacket.  Diary of a 
month in Paris with drawings and text.  $30 

170. GIDE, Andre.  (Trans by Dorothy Bussy) IF IT DIE... Secker & 
Warburg, London.  1950.  Limited Edition. 8vo, 302pp.  A very good 
hardback copy in like price-clipped dust jacket. Copy 1367/1500.  $30 

171. GINSBERG, Allen. COSMOPOLITAN GREETINGS. Poems, 
1986-1992. HarperCollins, New York.  1994.  First Edition. 8vo, 118pp.  A 
near fine hardback copy in like dust jacket with a faded spine. Signed by 
Ginsberg on the title page.  $120 

172. GINSBERG, Allen. INDIAN JOURNALS. March 1962 - May 1963.  
Notebooks, Diary, Blank Pages, Writings. Dave Haselwood Books and City 
Lights Books, San Francisco.  N.D. 8vo, 210pp.  Includes several pp of black 
and white illustrations.  A very good hardback copy in like dust jacket.  
Endpages mildly marked.  Jacket worn at edges and discoloured. Inscribed by 
Ginsberg on the title page in 1979.  $350 

173. GINSBERG, Allen. JOURNALS MID-FIFTIES (1954-1958). 
HarperCollins, New York.  1995. 8vo, 416pp.  A very good paperback copy. 
Uncorrected proof copy.  $60 

174. GINSBERG, Allen. SELECTED POEMS 1947-1995. Harper Collins, 
New York, 1996. First edition. 8vo, 442pp, b/w illus. A near fine hardback 
copy in like dust jacket. Signed by the author.  $200 

175. GOLD, Herbert. BOHEMIA. Where Art, Angst, Love and Strong 
Coffee Meet. Simon Schuster, New York.  1993. 8vo, 253pp.  A very good 
hardback copy in like dust jacket.  $20 

176. GOLD, Herbert. STILL ALIVE! A Temporary Condition. Arcade 
Publishing, New York.  2008. 8vo, 249pp.  A near fine hardback copy in like 
dust jacket. Memoir featuring the Beats.  $20 

177. GRASS, Gunter. THE TIN DRUM. Secker & Warburg, London.  
N.D. 8vo, 592pp.  A very good hardback copy in like dust jacket.  Biro marks 
on spine.  Large chip missing from head of jacket.  $60 

178. GRAVES, Robert. CLAUDIUS THE GOD. And His Wife 
Messalina. Arthur Barker, London.  1934.  Third printing. 8vo, 494pp.  A 
good hardback copy. Spine cantered, pages browned and worn discoloured 
boards.  Binding splitting near hinge on inside. No dust jacket.  $30 

179. GRAVES, Robert. I, CLAUDIUS. From the Autobiography of 
Tiberius Claudius Emperor of the Romans. Arthur Barker, London.  1934. 
8vo, 494pp.  A good hardback copy. Spine cantered, pages browned and worn 
discoloured boards.  Binding splitting near hinge on inside. No dust jacket.  
  $30 

180. GREENE, Graham. THE THIRD MAN and THE FALLEN IDOL. 
William Heinemann, Melbourne.  1950. 8vo, 188pp.  A very good hardback 
copy in a good price-clipped dust jacket.  Mild foxing.  Jacket has a large 
closed tear and several small closed tears.  $150 

181. GREENE, Richard.  (ed) GRAHAM GREENE. A Life in Letters. 
Little, Brown, London.  2007. 8vo, 446pp.  A near fine hardback copy in like 
dust jacket.  $20 

182. GYSIN: GEIGER, John. NOTHING IS TRUE EVERYTHING IS 
PERMITTED. The Life of Brion Gysin. The Disinformation Company, 
New York, 2005. First edition. 8vo, 336pp, b/w illus. A fine hardback copy in 
like dust jacket.  $25 
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183. HAGGARD, H. Rider. BEATRICE. Longmans, Green and Co, 
London.  1893.  New Edition. 8vo, 312pp and 20pp of adverts.  A good 
hardback copy bound in decorated plumb cloth.  Cantered spine and worn 
boards.  Previous owners' names on first blank page.  $40 

184. HARRIS, Frank. JOAN LA ROMEE. A Drama. The Fortune Press, 
London.  N.D. 8vo, 95pp.  A very good hardback copy with rubbed boards. 
Copy 101/350 signed by Harris.  $80 

185. HARRISON, Jim. LEGENDS OF THE FALL. Collins, London.  
1980. 8vo, 276pp.  A very good hardback copy in like, unusually price-
clipped dust jacket.  Mild foxing at extremities.  $70 

186. HARRISON, Jim. WOLF. A False Memoir. Simon and Schuster, 
New York.  1971.  First printing. 8vo, 225pp.  A near fine hardback copy in 
very good price-clipped dust jacket with a closed tear on the back.  Remainder 
mark. Harrison's first novel.  $150 

187. HARTLEY, L.P. MY FELLOW DEVILS. James Barrie, London.  
1951.  Second printing from the first year of publication. 8vo, 413pp.  A very 
good hardback copy in like dust jacket. Some offsetting.  $20 

188. HEMINGWAY, Ernest. ACROSS THE RIVER AND INTO THE 
TREES. Jonathan Cape, Australia.  1950.  First Australian Edition. 8vo, 
254pp.  A good hardback copy in like dust jacket.  Cantered spine and 
previous owner's name on ffep.  Jacket worn.  $80 

189. HESSE, Herman. JOURNEY TO THE EAST. Translated by Hilda 
Rosner. Peter Owen / Vision Press, London. 1956. First edition. 8vo, 93pp.  
A good hardback copy in like dust jacket. Edges lightly foxed. Jacket worn 
with 4cm closed tear to front tail joint & corners slightly frayed.  $100 

190. HIGHSMITH, Patricia. ELEVEN. Heinemann, London.  1970. 8vo, 
194pp.  A very good hardback copy in like dust jacket.    $20 

191. HOPE, Nicholas. BRUSHING THE TIP OF FAME. Bantam, 
Sydney.  2004. 8vo, 263pp.  A very good paperback copy. Inscribed by Hope 
on the title page.  $15 

192. HOUSEMAN: WITHERS, Percy. A BURIED LIFE. Personal 
Recollections of A.E. Houseman. Jonathan Cape, London.  1940. 8vo, 
135pp.  A very good hardback copy in good dust jacket.  Stains on boards.  
Jacket has remnant of tape on the inside at edges, as well as some chipping 
and closed tears.  $35 

193. HUELIN, Frank. KEEP MOVING. Foreword by Alan Marshall. 
Australasian Book Society, Sydney.  1973. 8vo, 181pp.  A very good 
hardback copy in like dust jacket with very mild foxing at top extremity.  $20 

194. KAFKA, Franz. THE GREAT WALL OF CHINA. And Other 
Pieces. Secker & Warburg, London.  1946.  Reprint. 8vo, 159pp.  A good ex-
library hardback copy in like price-clipped dust jacket.  $20 

195. KAZANTZAKIS, NIkos. TRAVELS IN GREECE. (Journey to the 
Morea) Bruno Cassirer, Oxford.  1966.  Second printing. 8vo, 190pp.  A very 
good hardback copy in like dust jacket.  $40 

196. KENNEDY, Margaret. ESCAPE ME NEVER! A Play in Three 
Acts. William Heineman, London.  1934. 8vo, 124pp.  A very good hardback 
copy with a cloth spine.  Discoloured paper.  $15 

197. KEROUAC : FINCH, Peter. (Edited by). FOR JACK KEROUAC. 
Poems on his Death. Second Aeon, Cardiff Wales. 1970. First edition. 8vo, 
24pp. Black & orange pictorial stiff paper wraps, slightly rubbed.  A good 
paperback copy. A collection of poems by Kerouac & others written in tribute 
after his death.   $60 

198. KEROUAC : MONTGOMERY, John. KEROUAC WEST COAST. 
A Bohemian Pilot Detailed Navigational Instructions. Fels & Firn Press, 
Palo Alto. 1976. First edition. 8vo, unpaginated, b/w illus. Pictorial (front 
cover photograph of Kerouac by Fred MacDarrah), stiff card wraps, slightly 

rubbed & edge worn. A very good paperback copy. 1 of 2000 copies in paper 
binding.   $20 

199. KEROUAC: CHARTERS, Ann. JACK KEROUAC. Selected 
Letters.  1957-1969. Viking Press, New York.  1999.  First printing. 8vo, 
514pp.  A near fine hardback copy in like dust jacket.  $25 

200. KEROUAC, Jack. MAGGIE CASSIDY. Panther, London.  1960. 8vo, 
156pp.  A good paperback copy. With faded pages, a pen mark on the first 
page and rubbed covers.  $25 

201. KEROUAC, Jack. SATORI IN PARIS. Andre Deutsch, London, 
1967. First edition. 8vo, 118pp. A very good hardback copy in like price 
clipped & slightly yellowed dust jacket.  $100 

 

202. KEROUAC, Jack. SCATTERED POEMS. Pocket Poet Series #28. 
City Lights Books, San Francisco 8vo, 76pp.  A very good paperback copy.  
  $15 

203. KEROUAC, Jack. VANITY OF DULUOZ. An Adventurous 
Education.  1935-1946. Andre Deutsch, New York.  1969. 8vo, 280pp.  A 
very good hardback copy in like price-clipped dust jacket.  Previous owner's 
name on ffep.  $150 

204. KEROUAC, John. (Jack) THE TOWN AND THE CITY. Eyre & 
Spottiswoode, London. 1951. First edition. 8vo, 499pp. A good hardback 
copy bound in light tan cloth which is marked. Spine browned and spotted. 
Boards are cantered. Previous owner's inscription on front endpaper. No dust 
jacket. Jack Kerouac's first novel.  $80 

205. KING: HERRON, Don (ed). REIGN OF FEAR. Fiction and Film of 
Stephen King. Underwood Miller, Los Angeles.  1988.  First Edition. 8vo, 
254pp.  A near fine hardback copy in like dust jacket with a marked slipcase. 
Copy 76/500 signed by seventeen authors, including L. Sprague De Camp and 
Whoopi Goldberg.  $175 

206. KRIM, Seymour. VIEWS OF A NEARSIGHTED CANNONEER. 
An Underground Landmark. Alan Ross, London  1969. 8vo, 183pp.  A 
very good hardback copy with a slightly cantered spine in good price-clipped 
dust jacket.    $35 

207. LAWRENCE, D.H. ETRUSCAN PLACES. Martin Secker, London. 
1932. 8vo, 199pp with black and white photographs.  A very good hardback 
copy bound in blue cloth with tooled decoration on front cover. Spine 
cantered and faded. No dust jacket.  $80 

208. LAWRENCE, D.H. RAWDON'S ROOF. Elkin Mathews and Marrot, 
London.  1928. 8vo, 32pp.  A very good hardback copy with uncut pages in 
like price-clipped dust jacket.  Some general discolouration. Copy 171 of 530, 
numbered and signed by Lawrence.  $800 

209. LEDDA, Gavino. PADRE PADRONE. The Education of a 
Shepherd. Penguin Books, London.  1979. 8vo, 232pp.  A very good 
hardback copy in like dust jacket.  Jacket worn at edges.  $35 

210. LEE, Laurie. AS I WALKED OUT ONE MIDSUMMER 
MORNING. Andre Deutsch, London.  1969. 8vo, 252pp.  A very good 
hardback copy with a cantered spine in like price-clipped dust jacket.  $30 
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211. LEE, Laurie. THE FIRSTBORN. Hogarth Press, London.  1964. 8vo, 
11pp with additional black and white photographs.  A very good hardback 
copy in like price-clipped dust jacket.  $20 

212. LINDSAY, Jack. HELEN COMES OF AGE. Three Plays by Jack 
Lindsay. Fanfrolico Press, London.  1927.  First printing. 4to, 221pp.  A very 
good hardback copy in good dust jacket. Uncut pages.  Pastedowns have 
small marks made by a blue pencil.  Jacket quite torn, with a few missing 
panels. #334 of a limited edition of 500 signed by Lindsay.  $80 

213. LYNCH, Patricia.  (Illustrations by Peggy Fortnum) THE 
BOOKSHOP ON THE QUAY. J.M. Dent and Sons, London.  1956. 8vo, 
186pp.  A good ex-library hardback copy in like price-clipped, worn dust 
jacket.  Cantered spine, tape stains and stamps.  $40 

214. MCEWAN, Ian. ATONEMENT. Jonathan Cape, London.  2001.  First 
printing. 8vo, pp.  A near fine hardback copy in like dust jacket with a slightly 
cantered spine.  $35 

215. MALOUF, David. ANTIPODES. Chatto & Windus, London.  1985. 
8vo, 160pp.  A near fine hardback copy in like dust jacket. Previous owner's 
name on ffep. Signed by Malouf on the title page.  $50 

216. MANN, Thomas. AN EXCHANGE OF LETTERS. Alfred A. Knopf, 
New York.  1937. 8vo, 12pp. This book is Mann's reply to a letter from 1936 
informing him that his PhD had been revoked due to his loss of citizenship, 
which includes an attack on the state of German society at the time.  A good 
paperback copy signed by Mann.    $450 

217. MARQUEZ, Gabriel Garcia. NO ONE WRITES TO THE 
COLONEL. Jonathon Cape, London.  1971.  Second printing. 8vo, 170pp.  A 
very good hardback copy in like dust jacket.  Previous owner's name on ffep.  
  $200 

218. MASSINGHAM, Hugh. RIPE FOR SHAKING. The Cressett Press, 
London. 1944. 8vo, 274pp.  A very good hardback copy in like dust jacket.  
Mild foxing.  Jacket a little worn at edges.  $25 

219. MATHERS, E. Powys.  (illustrated by Robert Gibbings) RED WISE. 
The Golden Cockrel Press, London.  1926. 8vo, 98pp.  A very good hardback 
copy. Decorated end pages.  Previous owner's bookplate on ffep. 248/500 
copies.  $150 

220. MAUGHAM, W. Somerset. THE RAZOR'S EDGE. William 
Heinemann, London. 1944. First Edition with a dropped "a" on page 126. 8vo, 
284pp.  A very good hardback copy in a good dust jacket.  Spine cantered and 
slightly rubbed edges. Previous owner's name on ffep.  Dust jacket faded, 
edges chipped and torn.  $100 

221. MAXWELL, William. THE FOLDED LEAF. Faber and Faber, 
London.  1966. 8vo, 275pp.  A very good hardback copy without dust jacket.  
Gilt spine a little faded.  $40 

222. MICHELINE, Jack. ARCHIVE OF EPHEMERA. Includes a tape, 
two books, letters, photos, drawings, etc. 25 items.  2 colour Polaroids, one 
of Micheline and one of both Micheline and Art Feldman, both signed.  One 
black and white photograph of Micheline and Charles Mingus from 1976 
performing in the Great American Music Hall in San Francisco.  Six signed 
handwritten letters dated between 1994 and 1997 from Micheline to Feldman, 
one of which includes one of his noted cat drawings.  One small hand-made 
card to Feldman with another of Micheline's drawings.  One audiotape 
marked "MVP Boulder Colorado Kerouac Festivel (sic) 1982 Jack 
Micheline."  Two copies of a published postcard with Micheline's artwork 
"This Cat Eats Everything," one of which is addressed to Feldman and signed.  
One carbon copy of a letter from Feldman to Micheline dated 7-10-95.  One 
typed, signed letter from Scott Harrison of The Abandoned Planet Bookstore 
to Art Feldman which mentions both Micheline and Bukowski dated 1995.  
One small handwritten note from Marc Siegler to Feldman with Micheline's 
obituary from the San Francisco Examiner 3/1/1998.  One signed hand-
written letter from John Bennett of the Vagabond Press to Feldman about 
some photos of Micheline.  Most of the envelopes these came in.  Seven other 
single paper items including gallery exhibition flyers, a newspaper clipping, a 
catalogue with highlighted items related to Micheline.  One copy of 
Micheline's "Outlaw of the Lowest Planet," an 8vo paperback published by 

Zeitgeist Press and signed by Micheline in very good condition.  And one 
copy of Micheline's "River of Red Wine and other poems," an 8vo paperback 
published by Water Row Press, with an introduction by Kerouac, in near fine 
condition. Micheline, (1929-1998), was a friend of Kerouac's and a Beat poet 
and artist, known as a hard drinker, who never attempted to fit into the 
academic world, instead getting by with a variety of odd jobs and by hustling.  
  $350 

223. MICKLE, Alan D. THE FELL SERGEANT. An Essay. National 
Press, Melbourne.    1944. 8vo, 19pp.  A very good paperback copy with 
discoloured boards. An essay about death in literature.  $15 

224. MILLER, Arthur. AFTER THE FALL. Secker and Warburg, London.  
1959. 8vo, 128pp.  A very good hardback copy in like price-clipped dust 
jacket.  Jacket a little worn and creased.  $25 

225. MISHIMA, Yukio. THE TEMPLE OF THE GOLDEN PAVILION. 
Secker & Warburg, London.  1959. 8vo, 262pp.  A very good hardback copy 
in like price-clipped dust jacket. Previous seller's stamp on ffep.  Some 
foxing.  Jacket worn and chipped.  $40 

226. MOORE, George.  (Illustrated by Stephen Gooden.) ULICK AND 
SORACHA. Nonesuch Press, London.  1926. 8vo, 286pp some of which are 
uncut.  A very good hardback copy in good short dust jacket.  Boards a little 
marked where they are not covered by the jacket. Copy 100/1250 copies 
signed by Moore.  $70 

227. NEW WORLD WRITING 22. An Essay, New Poems, Short Stories 
and Criticism Especially Selected for the Adventuresome Reader. 
Keysone Books, Philadelphia.  1964. 8vo, 215pp.  A good paperback copy 
with creases in spine. Includes a piece by George Steiner.  $20 

228. NORTON, Andre. THE SWORD IS DRAWN. Oxford University 
Press, London.  1946. 8vo, 165pp.  A very good hardback copy in fair price-
clipped dust jacket.  Jacket has a number of tears and some missing segments 
with glue stains from tape. Illustrated by Geoffrey Cumberlege.  $125 

229. O'BRIEN, Edward J.  (ed) THE BEST SHORT STORIES. 1941. 
Houghton Mifflin Company, Boston.  1941. 8vo, 407pp.  A very good 
hardback copy in good dust jacket which is a little worn at the edges. 
Contains "A Nun No More" by John Fante.  $35 

230. O'BRIEN, Tim. THE NUCLEAR AGE. Penguin Books, London.  
1996. 8vo, 312pp.  A very good paperback copy.  A novel about a man 
digging a fall-out shelter. Signed by O'Brien on the title page with a sticker to 
that effect on the front cover.  $50 

231. O'BRIEN, Tim. THE THINGS THEY CARRIED. Collins, London.  
1990. 8vo, 255pp.  A near fine hardback copy in like dust jacket.  $50 

232. O'CONNOR, Flannery. DEATH OF A CHILD. The Catholic Book 
Club, London.  1961 8vo, 117pp.  A good hardback copy in like dust jacket.  
Previous owner's stamp on ffep. Foxing throughout.  Jacket worn and faded 
with tape stains.  $25 

233. O'FAOLAIN, Sean. I REMEMBER! I REMEMBER! Stories. 
Rupert Hart-Davis, London.  1962. 8vo, 189pp.  A very good hardback copy 
in like dust jacket.  Jacket worn and faded with a vertical crease on the spine.  
  $20 

234. ONDAATJE, Michael. ANIL'S GHOST. Bloomsbury, London.  2000. 
First edition. 8vo, 311pp.  A near fine hardback copy in like dust jacket. 
Signed by Ondaatje on a bookplate with a sticker to that effect on the cover.  
  $30 

235. PEARCE, Joseph. THE THREE YS MEN. A Novel. Saint Austin 
Press, London.  1989.  First printing. 8vo, 169pp.  A near fine hardback copy 
in like dust jacket.  $30 

236. PETERS, Jurgen. GERMAN WRITINGS BEFORE AND AFTER 
1945. Continuum Press, New York.  2002. 8vo, 316pp.  A near fine hardback 
copy in like dust jacket.  Includes work by Junger and others. The German 
Library Number 84.  $20 
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237. PLATH, Sylvia. JOHNNY PANIC AND THE BIBLE OF 
DREAMS. Short Stories, Prose and Diary Excerpts. Harper & Row, New 
York.  1979.  First printing. 8vo, 312pp.  A very good hardback copy in good 
price-clipped dust jacket with some chips.  $25 

238. PLIMPTON, George (Ed). WRITERS AT WORK. The Paris 
Review Interviews.  5th Series. The Viking Press, New York, 1981.  First 
printing. 8vo, 387pp.  A near fine hardback copy in like dust jacket. Authors 
include: Kingsley Amis, William Gass, Pablo Neruda and Gore Vidal.  $25 

239. POWYS, John Cowper. THE BRAZEN HEAD. Macdonald, London.  
1969. 8vo, 348pp.  A very good hardback copy in like price-clipped dust 
jacket. Previous sellers price stickers on jacket.  $30 

240. PRICHARD, Katharine Susannah. HAPPINESS. Selected Short 
Stories. Angus and Robertson, Sydney.  1967.  First printing. 8vo, 189pp.  A 
very good hardback copy in like dust jacket.  Jacket faded at spine.  $15 

241. PURDY, James. 63: DREAM PALACE. Selected Stories 1956-1987. 
Black Sparrow Press, Santa Rosa.  1991. 8vo, 352pp.  A near fine hardback 
copy in original protective plastic dust jacket. 75/150 copies, signed and 
numbered by Purdy.  $120 

242. REYNOLDS: Frank,  (As told to Michael McClure) FREEWHEELIN 
FRANK. Secretary of the Angels. Grove Press, New York.  N.D. 8vo, 
160pp.  A very good hardback copy in like dust jacket which is slightly 
stained.  $50 

243. SALINGER, J.D. FOR ESME - WITH LOVE & SQUALOR. And 
Other Stories. Hamish Hamilton, London. 1955. Second impression. 8vo, 
215pp. A very good hardback copy. Previous owner's name on front 
endpaper. Dust jacket (from a third impression edition) is chipped & browned 
with closed tears to spine tail.   $70 

244. SANDERS, Dori. HER OWN PLACE. Algonquin Books, Chapel 
Hill.  1993. 8vo, 243pp.  A near fine hardback copy in like dust jacket. 
Inscribed by Sanders on the title page.  $25 

245. SARGESON, Frank. WHEN THE WIND BLOWS. Reed and Harris, 
Melbourne.  1945. 8vo, 92pp.  A good copy with stiff boards in good faded 
worn dust jacket.   Australian novel.  $30 

246. SAROYAN, Aram. GENESIS ANGELS. The Saga of Lew Welch & 
The Beat Generation. William Morrow, New York.  1979.  First Edition. 
8vo, 128pp.  A near fine hardback copy except for a bump to the foot, in a 
near fine dust jacket.  $20 

247. SASSOON: EGREMONT, Max. SIEGRIED SASSOON. A 
Biography. Picador, London.  2005. 8vo, 639pp.  A near fine hardback copy 
in like dust jacket.   Page ends discoloured at foot.  $25 

248. SCHREINER, Olive.  (Illustrated by HOGARTH, Paul.) THE 
STORY OF AN AFRICAN FARM. With an Introduction by I sak 
Dinesen. The Limited Editions Club, Mount Vernon.  1961. 4to, 260pp.  A 
near fine hardback copy in slipcase.  Beautifully produced book with 
decorated boards. Limited to 2000 copies, of which this is number 549.  
Signed by the artist.  $70 

249. SHERARD, Robert Harborough.  (Preface by Lord Alfred Douglas.) 
BERNARD SHAW, FRANK HARRIS & OSCAR WILDE. T. Werner 
Laurie, London.  1937. 8vo, 319pp.  A very good hardback copy in good 
price-clipped dust jacket.  Pages discoloured.  Jacket sunned, torn and worn.  
  $80 

250. SHOOKMAN, Ellis (ed). EIGHTEENTH CENTURY GERMAN 
PROSE. Continuum Press, New York.  1992. 8vo, 268pp.  A near fine 
hardback copy in like dust jacket.  The German Library Number 10.  $20 

251. STEINBECK, John. ONCE THERE WAS A WAR. Heinemann, 
London.  1959. 8vo, 233pp.  A very good hardback copy in like dust jacket.  
Very mild foxing.  Jacket has a few closed tears.  $30 

252. STEPHAN, Alexander. EARLY 20TH CENTURY GERMAN 
FICTION. Continuum Press, New York.  2003. 8vo, 260pp.  A near fine 
hardback copy in like dust jacket. The German Library Number 67.  $20 

253. STOEHR, Ingo R. (ed) CONTEMPORARY AUSTRIAN 
WRITINGS. Continuum Press, New York.  2007. 8vo, 282pp.  A near fine 
hardback copy in like dust jacket. The German Library Number 74.  $20 

254. STURGES, A.E. FLAHERTY'S FALL. Cat and Fiddle Press, Hobart.  
1975. 4to, pp.  A very good hardback copy in like dust jacket. Australian 
short stories.  $20 

255. TENREIRO, Ramon Maria. THE HANDMAID OF THE LORD. 
Martin Secker, London.  1930. 8vo, 331pp.  A good hardback copy in like 
dust jacket.  Cantered spine, missing ffep and foxed pages.  Jacket is stained 
and torn.  $150 

256. THACKERAY: TAYLOR, D.J. THACKERAY. Chatto and Windus, 
London.  1999.  First printing. 8vo, 494pp.  A near fine hardback copy in like 
dust jacket.  $25 

257. THACKERAY, William Makepeace.  (ed by Gordon N. Ray.) THE 
LETTERS OF WILLIAM MAKEPEACE THACKERAY. 4 Volume Se t. 
Harvard University Press, Cambridge.  1946. 4 volumes.  8vo.  All very good 
hardback copies.  Previous owner's name on ffep of each volume.  $120 

258. THOMPSON, Hunter S. HELL'S ANGELS. A Strange and Terrible 
Saga. Random House, New York.  1967.  Book Club edition. 8vo, 278pp.  A 
very good hardback copy in like dust jacket. Small closed tear in jacket.  $100 

259. TOLKEIN: DAY, David. A TOLKEIN BESTIARY. Ballantine 
Books, New York.  1979.  First printing. 4to, 287pp with many black and 
white and colour illustrations.  A very good hardback copy in like dust jacket.  
Jacket mildly faded at spine with a crease and a closed tear at the back. 
Illustrations by Ian Miller and others.  $30 

260. TOLKEIN: HELMS, Randel. TOLKEIN AND THE SILMARILS. 
Thames and Hudson, London.  1981. 8vo, 104pp.  A near fine hardback copy 
in like dust jacket.  $20 

261. TOLKEIN, J.R.R. FARMER GILES OF HAM. Allen and Unwin, 
London.  1957.  Second impression. 8vo, 79pp.  A very good hardback copy 
in like price-clipped dust jacket.  Bookseller's plates on jacket and front 
pastedown. Slight foxing at top extremity.  Jacket is discoloured and has a 
small closed tear. Illustrated by Pauline Diana Baynes.  $100 

262. TOLKEIN, J.R.R. THE HOBBIT. George Allen and Unwin, London.  
1959.  11th impression of the 2nd edition. 8vo, 315pp.  A very good hardback 
copy in good price-clipped dust jacket.  Boards mildly sunned at edges and a 
small bump to the tops of some pages.  Jacket worn with closed tears, a crease 
and chipped edges.  $400 

 

263. TOLKEIN, J.R.R. THE LORD OF THE RINGS. The Fellowship of 
the Ring, The Two Towers and The Return of the King. Geroge Allen and 
Unwin, London.  1959.  Eighth impression, Sixth impression and Fifth 
impression respectively. 3 volumes, 8vo, 423pp, 352pp and 416pp.  Very 
good hardback copies in like price-clipped dust jackets.  All slightly cantered 
with some wear and discolouration at edges and offsetting.  All jackets mildly 
discoloured and worn at edges.  Previous owner's name on ffep of first 
volume. A good uniform set.  $900 
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264. TOLKEIN, J.R.R. THE SILMARILLION. George Allen and Unwin, 
London.  1977.  First printing. 8vo, 365pp.  A very good hardback copy in 
like dust jacket.  A small crease at the top of one page.  $40 

265. TOLKEIN, J.R.R. UNFINISHED TALES. Of Numenor and 
Middle-Earth. George Allen and Unwin, London.  1980.  First printing. 8vo, 
472pp with a fold-out map.  A near fine hardback copy in very good dust 
jacket.  Bookseller's plate on front pastedown.  Jacket faded at spine.  $50 

266. TOLKEIN, J.R.R.  (Edited by Humphrey Carpenter.) THE LETTERS 
OF J.R.R. TOLKEIN. Gerge Allen and Unwin, London.  1981. 8vo, 463pp.  
A very good hardback copy in like dust jacket with a faded spine.  Previous 
owner's signature on title page and last page.  $20 

267. TOLKEIN, J.R.R.  (illustrations by Pauline Baynes.) SMITH OF 
WOOTTON MAJOR. George Allen & Unwin, London.  1974.  7th 
impression. 8vo, 62pp.  A very good hardback copy with sunned spine.  $20 

268. TOLKEIN: KOCHER, Paul. MASTER OF MIDDLE-EARTH. The 
Achievement of J.R.R. Tolkein. Thames and Hudson, London.  1972. 8vo, 
247pp.  A very good hardback copy in like faded dust jacket.  Gift inscription 
on ffep.  $15 

269. TOLKEIN: TYLER, J.E.A. THE NEW TOLKEIN COMPANION. 
Macmillan, London.  1979.  Second Edition, revised to include The 
Silmarillion. 8vo, unpaginated.  A near fine hardback copy in like dust jacket 
with a faded spine.  Previous owner's name on dedication page.  $30 

270. TROCCHI: SCOTT, Andrew Murray. ALEXANDER TROCCHI. 
The Making of the Monster. Polygon, Edinburgh.  1991. 8vo, 182pp.  A 
very good hardback copy in like creased dust jacket.  Remainder star on ffep. 
Biography of Britain's best-known Beat writer.  $70 

271. VAILE, Cyril. LIZA OF BOURKE'S. And Other Stories. D.W. 
Paterson, Melbourne.  1906. 8vo, 266pp.  A good hardback copy with rubbed 
boards  $20 

272. VONNEGUT, Kurt. BLUEBEARD. Signed First Editions Club, 
Chicago.  1987. 8vo, 300pp. A near fine hardback copy bound in blue leather 
with gilt decoration and gilt end pages. Signed by Vonnegut on  the ffep and 
with a special introduction.  $200 

273. VONNEGUT, Kurt. BREAKFAST OF CHAMPIONS. A Novel.   
Delacorte Press.  1979.  Book Club Edition. 8vo, 303pp.  A very good 
hardback copy in like dust jacket. Spine cantered and jacket a little worn.  $30 

274. WATTS, Alan W. BEAT ZEN, SQUARE ZEN AND ZEN. City 
Lights Books, San Francisco.  N.D. 8vo, 25pp.  A good faded paperback copy 
with a protective dust jacket.  $40 

275. WAUGH, Alec. MY BROTHER EVELYN. And Other Profiles. 
Cassell, London.  1967. 8vo, 340pp.  A very good hardback copy in like 
price-clipped dust jacket.  Mild foxing and small creases in jacket.  $20 

276. WAUGH, Evelyn. HELENA. A Novel. Chapman and Hall, London.  
1950. 8vo, 265pp.  A very good hardback copy in good dust jacket.  Gift card 
pasted onto front pastedown.  Paper a little discoloured.  Jacket creased at 
hinge, water damaged at spine and missing small segments.  $50 

277. WODEHOUSE, P.G. BARMY IN WONDERLAND. Herbert 
Jenkins, London.  1952.  First Edition. 8vo, 222pp.  A very good hardback 
copy in like price-clipped dust jacket.  End pages a little discoloured with 
very mild insect damage.  Several small closed tears in jacket.  $120 

278. WODEHOUSE, P.G. BIG MONEY. Herbert Jenkins, London, no 
date. 8th printing. Small 8vo, 314pp. A good hardback copy in lightly rubbed 
dust jacket with small chips to edges. Endpapers lightly offset and foxed. 
Edges foxed.  $100 

279. WODEHOUSE, P.G. DO BUTLERS BURGLE BANKS? Herbert 
Jenkins, London.  1968. 8vo, 189pp.  A very good hardback copy in like 
price-clipped dust jacket with minor wear at edges.  $80 

 

280. WODEHOUSE, P.G. DOCTOR SALLY. Herbert Jenkins, London.  
1952.  Re-issue. 8vo, 126pp.  A very good hardback copy in like, price-
clipped, dust jacket.  Some foxing and general wear.  $80 

281. WODEHOUSE, P.G. A FEW QUICK ONES. Herbert Jenkins, 
London.  1959.  First printing. 8vo, 207pp.  A good hardback copy without 
jacket.  Foxed throughout.  Bump to one corner. "Never" misspelt on page 
196.   $30 

282. WODEHOUSE, P.G. LOVE AMONG THE CHICKENS. Herbert 
Jenkins, London, no date. Fifteenth printing. Small 8vo, 256pp. A good 
hardback copy in price clipped dust jacket with minor chips and tears. 
Endpapers offset. Edges lightly foxed. Dent to fore edge.  $100 

 

283. WODEHOUSE, P.G. THE MATING SEASON. Herbert Jenkins, 
London.  N.D. (1949.)  First printing. 8vo, 246pp.  A very good hardback 
copy in like price-clipped dust jacket.  Foxed pages and discoloured jacket.  
  $70 

284. WODEHOUSE, P.G. PLUM PIE. Herbert Jenkins, London.  1966. 
8vo, 285pp.  A very good hardback copy in good price-clipped dust jacket.  
Mild foxing at extremities.  Jacket marked and creased with a few closed 
tears.   $35 

285. WONGAR, B. WALG. A Novel of Australia. Macmillan Australia, 
Melbourne.  1986. 8vo, 213pp.  A very good hardback copy in like dust 
jacket. A novel about Wongar's late wife.  $20 

286. WOOLF, Virginia. THE DEATH OF THE MOTH. And Other 
Essays. The Hogarth Press, London.  1947.  Fifth impression. 8vo, 157pp.  A 
very good hardback copy in good price-clipped dust jacket. Mild offsetting.  
Jacket worn and faded with tape stains and a missing segment at spine. Jacket 
by Vanessa Bell.  $25 
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287. WYNDHAM, John. THE KRAKEN WAKES. Michael Joseph, 
London.  1953.  First printing. 8vo, 288pp.  A good hardback copy in like 
price-clipped dust jacket.  Offsetting and foxing.  Jacket worn with a closed 
tear at the rear hinge and a crease along the back cover.  $250 

288. XIAOQI, Ding. MAIDENHOME. Highland Hosue,. Melbourne.  
1993. 8vo, 211pp.  A very good paperback copy in a dust jacket.  Pages 
unevenly discoloured.   Author's stamp on the title page.  $20 

289. ZUCKMAYER, Carl and HAFFNER, Sebastien. THE DEVIL'S 
GENERAL and GERMANY: JEKYLL AND HYDE. Continuum Press, 
New York.  2005. 8vo, 292pp.  A near fine hardback copy in like dust jacket. 
The German Library Number 80  $20 

Poetry  

 
290. BARTLETT, W. Hunt. THE POETRY REVIEW. Nov. Dec. 1923. 
Erskine Macdonald, London. 8vo, 337-404pp.  A good paperback copy. 
Includes a poem by Vita Sackville West.  $20 

291. BEYER, Tony. JESUS HOBO. Poems. Caveman Press, Dunedin. 
8vo, 36pp.  A very good paperback copy in a card wraps. Limited to 500 
copies.  $15 

292. BLADEN, Peter. ISLAND TRILOGY. A Prelude... Acacia Press, 
Quorn.  1970. 8vo, 84pp.  A very good hardback copy in like dust jacket. 
Number 19/250.  $20 

293. BONNEFOY, Yves. NEW AND SELECTED POEMS. University of 
Chicago Press, Chicago.  1995. 8vo, 216pp.  A very good hardback copy.  
Small tape stain on ffep.  $40 

294. CASSIDY, Robert. THE CARTOGRAPHER'S MARRIAGE. 
Illustration by William Lane. A Cellar Press Poem. 8vo, 8pp.  A very good 
paperback copy with previous owner's gift inscription.  $15 

295. CAVAFY: LIDDELL, Robert. CAVAFY. A Biography. Schocken, 
New York.  1976. 8vo, 220pp.  A very good hardback copy in like dust jacket. 
Previous owner's name on ffep. Biography of one of the great Greek poets.  
  $20 

296. COHEN, Ira. FROM THE WHOLE MEGILLAH. A Crystal for 
Bob Kaufman. Visible Voice, Mokum.  1986. A fold-out poem 
commemorating the death of Bob Kaufman with a photograph of Kaufman.  
In very good condition with a small mark at one edge. Signed by Cohen.  $60 

297. COLBY, Todd. RIPSNORT. Soft Skull Press, New York.  1994. 8vo, 
unpaginated.  A near fine paperback copy.  $30 

298. ESHLEMAN, Clayton. COILS. Black Sparrow Press, 1967.  
Broadside poem. In very good condition, printed on yellow paper in red & 
black, with centre fold crease. Limited broadside flyer No. 5  Signed by the 
author.  $30 

299. EVELYN, John. POEMS. Peter Davies, London.  1937. 8vo, 142pp.  
A very good hardback copy in like dust jacket.  Slight foxing at end pages and 
publisher's stamp on ffep.  Jacket marked and worn.  $40 

300. FELVER, Christopher. THE POET EXPOSED. Alfred Van Marck, 
New York.  1986. 4to, 144pp.  A near fine hardback copy in like dust jacket. 

A series off photographic portraits of writers. Prologue by Gary Snyder, 
foreword by Robert Creely and an afterword by William E. Parker.  $40 

301. FERLINGHETTI, Lawrence. ENDLESS AMSTERDAM ENDLESS 
LIVE / EINDELOOS AMSTERDAM EINDELOOS LEVEN. One World 
Poetry, Amsterdam.  1981. 8vo, 36pp.  A very good paperback copy. Text in 
English with a Dutch translation by Leo Van Der Zalm. The title has been 
corrected on the title page from "Live" to "Life."  $40 

302. FERLINGHETTI, Lawrence. ENDLESS LIFE. Privately printed, 
Amsterdam, 1980. 8vo, 9pp.  A good paperback copy of this Xerox 
manuscript stapled at spine. Limited to 25 copies and signed by Ferlinghetti.  
  $150 

303. FERLINGHETTI, Lawrence. LIFE AS A REAL DREAM/LA VIDA 
COMO SUENO REAL. And Interview with the Poet. Editorial Origenes, 
Madrid, 1992. First edition. Small 8vo, 55pp. A very good paperback copy 
bound in white wrapperss, slightly yellowed around the edges. Bilingual 
edition. Spanish translation by Eugenio Suarez-Galban Guerra.  Signed by the 
author.  $60 

304. FERLINGHETTI, Lawrence. MEXIKANISCHE NACHT  Eco 
Verlag AG, Zurich.  1981. 8vo, 95pp.  A very good paperback copy signed by 
Ferlinghetti on the first page. Translated by Dieter Oswald.  $60 

305. FERLINGHETTI, Lawrence. NORTHWEST ECOLOG. City Lights, 
San Francisco, 1978. First edition. Small 8vo, 43pp, b/w illus.  A very good 
paperback copy bound in cream wrappers, lightly creased and rubbed. 
Drawings by the author after Hokusai and Ben Shahn. Inscribed by the 
author.  $60 

306. FERLINGHETTI, Lawrence. THE OLD ITALIANS DYING. City 
Lights, San Francisco. 1976. Second printing. 4to, 5pp printed on single side 
only. A very good staple bound booklet. Edges slightly yellowed.  One of 
Ferlinghetti's most important poems of later years & a significant 
contribution to the literature documenting the immigrant experience in 
America  $100 

307. FERLINGHETTI, Lawrence. A POLITICAL PAMPHLET. 
Anarchist Resistance Press, San Francisco.  1976.  First printing. 8vo, 
unpaginated.  A very good paperback copy of this book of poems and letters. 
Signed by Ferlinghetti on the front cover.  $120 

308. FERLINGHETTI, Lawrence. THE POPULIST MANIFESTO. Plus 
an Interview with Jean-Jacques Lebel. Grey Fox Press, San Francisco.  
N.D. 8vo, 44pp.  A very good paperback copy.  $30 

309. FERLINGHETTI, Lawrence. THE STREET'S KISS. Limberlost 
Press, Idaho.  1998. 8vo, 13pp.  A near fine paperback copy. Limited to 750 
copies, letterpressed on Mohawk Superfine paper, and sewn by hand into 
Magnani Pescia covers.  $75 

310. FERLINGHETTI, Lawrence. WHITE ON WHITE. Committee on the 
Breytenback Case, San Francisco.  1977. An A3 fold-out poem.  Written to 
raise awareness of a case in which the South African writer and anti-
apartheid activist Breyten Breytenbach was arrested.  $30 

311. FERLINGHETTI, Lawrence and CHIERA, Lorenzo. SHARDS / 
COCCI. Frammenti di Versi. City Lights Italia, Fierenze.  1997. 8vo, 55pp.  
A very good paperback copy. Text in Italian alongside Ferlinghetti's English 
translation.  $70 

312. GRIFFIN, S.A. ETC. Rose of Sharon Press, Los Angeles.  1993. 8vo, 
4pp.  A good paperback copy. Signed by Griffin.  $25 

313. GRILLED FLOWERS. Special Issue Number One.  Five Arizona 
Poets. Grilled Flowers, Arizona.  1976. 4to, unpaginated.  A very good 
paperback copy.  $15 

314. HERMAN, Jan. (Editor) SOMETHING ELSE YEARBOOK 1974. 
Something Else Press, Barton.  1974. 8vo, 235pp.  A very good paperback 
copy.  A Fluxus anthology with contributions by John Giorno, Alvin Lucier, 
Pauline Oliveros, Charles Bukowski, and many others.  $50 
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315. LANG, Andrew (ed). BALLADS OF BOOKS. Longmans, Green and 
Co, London.  1888. 8vo, 257pp.  A very good hardback copy bound in blue 
decorated cloth.  With William Crampton's bookplate on front pastedown. A 
collection of verse about books.  $60 

316. LOWELL, Robert. FOR THE UNION DEAD. Faber and Faber, 
London.  1965. 8vo, 72pp.  A very good hardback copy in like price-clipped 
dust jacket.  Mild offsetting.  One small closed tear in the jacket.  $40 

317. LOWELL, Robert. NOTEBOOK. Faber and Faber, London.  1970. 
8vo, 265pp.  A near fine hardback copy in very good dust jacket. Previous 
owner's name on ffep.  Jacket mildly discoloured in places.  $25 

318. LOWELL, Robert. POEMS. 1938-1949. Faber and Faber, London.  
1965.  Second printing. 8vo, 102pp.  A very good hardback copy in like price-
clipped dust jacket.   $25 

319. NASH, Ogden. MARRIAGE LINES. Notes of a Student Husband. 
J.M. Dent and Sons, London.  1964. 8vo, 88pp.  A good hardback copy in like 
dust jacket. Faded and worn with mildly stained boards. Signed by  the author 
on the ffep.  $60 

320. ONO, Yoko. GRAPEFRUIT. Sphere Books, London.  1971. Small 
8vo, unpaginated.  A good paperback copy with creases and wear. Ono's 
poetry.  $50 

321. REED, Myrtle. SONNETS TO A LOVER. G.P. Putnam's Sons, New 
York.  1910.  Reprint. 8vo, 89pp.  A very good hardback copy bound in 
textured, glossy cloth. Discoloured foxed pages. Previous owner's name on 
ffep.   $50 

322. RILKE, Rainer Maria. REQUIEM. And Other Poems. The Hogarth 
Press, London.  1949.  Second edition. 8vo, 157pp.  A very good hardback 
copy in like price-clipped dust jacket.  Mild foxing and offsetting.  Jacket 
worn.   $35 

323. RIMBAUD, Arthur. ILLUMINATIONS. In a New Translation by 
Louise Varese. New Directions, New York.  1946. 8vo, 141pp.  A very good 
hardback copy in good price-clipped dust jacket. Spine cantered, pages 
discoloured and previous owner's name on ffep.  Jacket worn, with some 
closed tears.  $30 

324. RIMBAUD, Arthur. SELECTED VERSE POEMS OF ARTHUR 
RIMBAUD. Translated by Norman Cameron. Hogarth Press, London.  
1942.  Second Impression. 8vo, 64pp.  A very good hardback copy in like 
dust jacket. The New Hogarth Library Vol. VII.  $30 

325. SCHEFTEL, George.  (ed) POETS OF AMERICA ANTHOLOGY. 
1961. Poets of America Publishing, New York.  1961. 8vo, 75pp.  A very 
good hardback copy.  Previous owner's inscription on ffep.  $25 

326. SHAKESPEARE, William.  (Via Gregory Thornton.) SONNETS OF 
SHAKESPEARE'S GHOST. Angus and Robertson, Sydney.  1920. 8vo, 
unpaginated.  A very good hardback copy in like dust jacket.  Slight 
offsetting.  Jacket discoloured and worn at edges.  12 Sonnets by Shakespeare 
from beyond the grave.   $120 

327. SHELLEY, Percy Bysshe.  (ed by Neville Rogers) THE COMPLETE 
POETICAL WORKS OF PERCY BYSSHE SHELLEY. Volume II, 
1814-1817.. Clarendon Press, Oxford.  1975. 8vo, 421pp.  A very good 
hardback copy in like dust jacket.  Jacket discoloured at spine and worn at 
edges. Volume 2 of a 4 vol set.  $50 

328. SHELLEY, Percy Bysshe.  (ed by Neville Rogers) THE COMPLETE 
POETICAL WORKS OF PERCY BYSSHE SHELLEY. Volume I, 1 802-
1813. Clarendon Press, Oxford.  1972. 8vo, 410pp.  A very good hardback 
copy in like dust jacket.  Jacket discoloured at spine and worn at edges. 
Volume 1 of a 4 vol set.  $50 

329. SORRENTINO, Gilbert. SELECTED POEMS.  1958-1980. Black 
Sparrow Press, Santa Rosa.  1981. 8vo, 268pp.  A near fine hardback copy in 
original protective plastic dust jacket. 196/200 copies numbered and signed by 
Sorrentino.  $70 

330. STEPANCHEV, Stephen. VIETNAM. Black Sparrow Press, 1968. 
Broadside poem. In very good condition, with minor staining on top & tail 
margins.  No. 119 of 200 limited edition. Signed by the author.  $40 

331. SWINBURNE, Algernon Charles. TRISTRAM OF LYONESSE. 
And Other Poems. Thomas B. Mosher, Portland.  1904. 4to, 389pp.  A very 
good hardback copy with raised bands on the spine. Covers worn and marked. 
Previous owner's plate on ffep. Limited to 450 copies, printed on Van Gelder 
hand-made paper.  $60 

332. WAKOSKI, Diane. GREED : Parts 8, 9, 11. Black Sparrow Press, 
N.D. Broadside poem. In very good condition. Centre fold crease. Printed on 
light blue paper in purple & black. No 68 of 100 limited edition. Signed by the 
author.  $45 

333. WAKOSKI, Diane. SMUDGING :  to smoke or to protect against 
frost (as an orchard) by means of smudge. Black Sparrow Press, N.D. 
Broadside poem. In very good condition with slight wrinkling on top & tail 
edges, & a 1cm closed tear to tail. Centre fold crease. Printed on light green 
paper in red & black. No 78 of 100 limited edition. Signed by the author.  $30 

334. WIENERS, John. CULTURAL AFFAIRS IN BOSTON. Poetry and 
Prose 1956-1985. Black Sparrow Press, Santa Rosa, 1988. First edition. 8vo, 
204pp. A very good hardback copy in clear plastic wrapper. Boards and edges 
are lightly foxed. Limited edition: 135/226 copies hand bound by Earle Gray 
and signed by John Wieners, Robert Creeley & Raymond Foye  $150 

Australian Poetry   

 
335. ALLAN, J. Alex. A WINE-SHOP MADONNA. And other verses. 
The Argonaut Press, Melbourne, Australia. 1911. First edition. One of 175 
copies. 8vo, 31pp. Tied in brown wrappers with a paper label on the cover.  
Edges slightly creased and a closed tear to top spine. Frontispiece by Walter 
Seed. Printed in red and black. Previous owner's inscription on prelim. 
Overall a very good copy.   An obscure Australian poetry publication.  $150 

336. Anon PRODUCT OF N'AM. Product of Nam, Melbourne.  N.D. 8vo, 
66pp.  A good stapled hand printed paperback copy. An odd collection of 
stories, letters, poems and notes about the Vietnam War.  $50 

337. Anon. ( Furnley Maurice ) UNCONDITIONED SONGS. Sydney J. 
Endacott, Melbourne.  N.D. 8vo, unpaginated.  A good hardback copy in like 
dust jacket with binding splitting between title page and first page, but still 
holding.    $35 

338. BAYER, Konrad. THE PHILOSOPHER'S STONE. Translated by 
Walter Billeter. The Merri Creek or Nero, Melbourne.  1979. 8vo, 
unpaginated.  A good paperback copy. Text in blue ink without any 
capitalisation.  $30 

339. BROINOWSKI, R.A. (ed) THE SPINNER. An Australasian 
Magazine of Verse.  Vol. II. No. 4. Edward A. Vidler, Melbourne.  1926. 
8vo, 15pp.  A good paperback copy. An early Australian literary periodical.  
  $25 

340. BROINOWSKI, R.A. (ed) THE SPINNER. An Australasian 
Magazine of Verse.  Vol. III. No. 7. Edward A. Vidler, Melbourne.  1927. 
8vo, 15pp.  A good paperback copy with a stained front cover. An early 
Australian literary periodical with a portrait of J. Shaw Neilson.   $25 
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341. BROINOWSKI, R.A. (ed) THE SPINNER. An Australasian 
Magazine of Verse.  Vol. II. No. 8. Edward A. Vidler, Melbourne.  1926. 
8vo, 15pp.  A good paperback copy. An early Australian literary periodical.  
  $25 

342. BROINOWSKI, R.A. (ed) THE SPINNER. An Australasian 
Magazine of Verse.  Vol. II. No. 3. Edward A. Vidler, Melbourne.  1926. 
8vo, 15pp.  A good paperback copy. An early Australian literary periodical.  
  $25 

343. BROINOWSKI, R.A. (ed) THE SPINNER. An Australasian 
Magazine of Verse.  Vol. II. No. 6. Edward A. Vidler, Melbourne.  1926. 
8vo, 14pp.  A good paperback copy. An early Australian literary periodical.  
  $25 

344. BROINOWSKI, R.A. (ed) THE SPINNER. An Australasian 
Magazine of Verse.  Vol. II. No. 10. Edward A. Vidler, Melbourne.  1926. 
8vo, 14pp.  A good paperback copy. An early Australian literary periodical.  
  $25 

345. BUCKLEY, Vincent. THE WORLD'S FLESH. Poems. F.W. 
Cheshire, Melbourne.  1954.  First printing. 8vo, 54pp.  A very good hardback 
copy in like dust jacket.  Mild foxing and offsetting.  Jacket mildly worn and 
discoloured.  $70 

346. CATO, Nancy. THE DANCING BOUGH. Angus and Robertson, 
Sydney.  1957.  First printing. 8vo, 40pp.  A very good hardback copy in like 
dust jacket.  Mild foxing.  Jacket worn.  $25 

347. COUANI, Anna and LYSSIOTIS, Peter. THE HARBOUR 
BREATHES. Sea Cruise Books and Masterthief, Melbourne.  1989. 8vo, 
unpaginated.  A near fine paperback copy.  Black and white photomontages. 
Inscribed by Couani.  $20 

348. DAWE, William. LOVE AND THE WORLD. And Other Poems. 
William Inglis, Melbourne.  1886. 8vo, 204pp.  A good hardback copy. Foxed 
with ffep splitting at hinge.  Marked, worn boards and ex-library marks on 
end pages.  $200 

349. DEVANEY, James. EARTH KINDRED. Frank Wilmot, Melbourne.  
1931. 8vo, 80pp.  A good hardback copy. Slightly sprung boards with worn 
corners. Some foxing.  $60 

350. DUKE, Jas H. DESTINY WOOD. Whole Australian Catalogue 
Publications, Melbourne.  1978. 4to, unpaginated.  A good paperback copy. A 
mark on the front cover and a significant crease to the back cover and several 
pages. Limited to 250 copies, this is out-of-series.  $40 

 

351. FINDLAY, Patrick Thomas. THE OLD GOLD FIELD. And Other 
Poems. Spectrum Publications, Melbourne,  1988. 8vo, 53pp.  A very good 
paperback copy. Poems about North-Eastern Victoria.  $10 

352. FINNIN, Mary. THE SHIELD OF PLACE. Angus and Robertson, 
Sydney.  1957.  First printing. 8vo, 56pp.  A very good hardback copy in like 
dust jacket.  Mild foxing and offsetting.  Jacket mildly worn and discoloured.  
  $25 

353. GOODRICH, Newton. THE POETICAL WORKS OF NEWTON 
GOODRICH. George Robertson, Melboure.  1873. 8vo, 451pp with a 15pp 
list of subscribers.  A very good hardback copy bound in half-leather with 

four raised bands at spine and gilt lettering and decoration.  Very mild 
rubbing.  $180 

354. HALINBOURG, Beryl. NEW WEAPONS OF THE SPIRIT. 
Privately printed, Melbourne.  1945. 8vo, 60pp.  A good paperback copy. The 
sleeve over the cover is starting to seperate at spine.    $15 

355. HARFORD, Lesbia. THE POEMS OF LESBIA HARFORD. 
Melbourne University Press. Melbourne.  1941. 8vo, unpaginated.  A very 
good hardback copy in like dust jacket.  Jacket worn with small closed tears.  
  $25 

356. KHASMIK. First Edition. Khasmik.  N.D. 8vo, 64pp.  A good 
paperback copy. Includes poems by Kate Jennings and PI O.  $10 

357. LACK, Clem. THE FIELDS OF AMARANTH AND OTHER 
POEMS. Watson, Ferguson and Co, Brisbane.  1936. 8vo, 47pp.  A good 
paperback copy. Edges worn and discoloured.  $20 

358. LAVATER, Louis. A LOVER'S EPHEMERIS. Sydney J Endacott, 
Melbourne.  1917. 8vo, 30pp.  A good paperback copy. Browned pages and 
stained covers. Previous owner's name on ffep.  $25 

359. MCAULEY, James. UNDER ALDEBARAN. Melbourne University 
Press, Melbourne.  1946. 8vo, 76pp.  A very good hardback copy in like dust 
jacket.  Mild foxing and offsetting.  Jacket worn with a few small pen marks.  
  $20 

360. MCAULEY, James. A VISION CEREMONY. Angus and Robertson, 
Sydney.  1956.  First printing. 8vo, 69pp.  A very good hardback copy in like 
dust jacket.  Mild foxing and offsetting.  Jacket worn.  $25 

361. MCDOUGALL, J.K. THE TREND OF THE AGES. And  Other 
Verses. Labor Call Print, Melbourne.  1923. 8vo, 301pp.  A good paperback 
copy with a  creased spine and some general wear.  Old price on ffep.  $40 

362. MCRAE, George Gordon. THE FLEET AND CONVOY. And Other 
Verses. Lothian, Melbourne.  1915. 8vo, 35pp.  A good paperback copy with 
foxing throughout and a tear to hinge. A friend of Marcus Clarke and Adam 
Gordon Lindsay.  $50 

363. MANN, Leonard. POEMS FROM THE MASK. The Hawthorn 
Press, Melbourne.  1941. 8vo, 27pp.  A very good hardback copy without dust 
jacket.  Previous owner's name on ffep.  $30 

364. MEADEN, J.M. POETICAL WORKS OF J.W. MEADEN. Edited 
and with a Biographical Sketch by John Vale. The Victorian Alliance, 
Melbourne.  1899. 8vo, 111pp.  A good hardback copy.  Cloth binding 
bubbling and marked.  Pages discoloured and foxed, especially end pages.  
  $60 

365. MIGRANT SEVEN. No. 7. Migrant Seven, Melbourne.  N.D. 8vo, 
unpagnated.  A very good paperback copy. Includes poems by Jas Duke and 
PI O.   $20 

366. MUDIE, Ian. THEIR SEVEN STARS UNSEEN. Poems. 
Jindyworobak Publications.  1943. 8vo, 24pp.  A good worn paperback copy.  
  $15 

367. MUDIE, Ian.  (ed) POETS AT WAR. An Anthology of Verse by 
Australian Fighting Men. Georgian House, Melbourne.  1944. 8vo, 153pp.  
A very good hardback copy in like dust jacket.  Some offsetting and foxing.  
Jacket a little chipped and discoloured with a closed tear on the front cover.  
  $20 

368. O'DOWD, Bernard. THE SILENT LAND. And Other Verses. T.C. 
Lothian, Melbourne.  1906. 8vo, 64pp.  A good paperback copy with tied 
thread binding.  $30 

369. O'HARA, John Bernard. SONNETS AND RONDELS. Edward A. 
Vidler, Melbourne.   8vo, 78pp.  A good hardback copy that is foxed and 
marked.  Inscribed on the ffep, but without a signature.  $35 
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370. RIDDLE, ELizabeth and WIENHOLT, Anne. OCCASIONS OF 
BIRDS. Officina Brindabella, Canberra.  1987. 4to, 45pp.  A near fine 
hardback copy. 67/275 copies, numbered and signed by Riddle.  $70 

371. ROBERTS, Alfred D. SUNDOWN - AND DAWN. A Collection of 
Verse. Privately printed, Meadowbank.  N.D. 8vo, 35pp.  A good paperback 
copy with an inscription from "Aunty Nell" and a bookseller's stamp on ffep.  
  $10 

372. ROBERTS, Barney. THE PHANTOM BOY. Drawings by Kit 
Hiller. Robin Books, Burnie.  1976. 8vo, 64pp.  A very good paperback copy. 
Inscribed by Roberts on the title page.  $15 

373. SMITH, Paul (illustrations by John Adam). CRADLE MOUNTAIN. 
Seekers Press, Melbourne.  1973, 4to, unpaginated.  A very good paperback 
copy. Inscribed by Smith on the inside of the front cover.  Also 105/500 copies 
numbered and signed by Smith.  $25 

374. STEVEN, Alexander G. THE COLLECTED POEMS. Edward A. 
Vidler. Melbourne.  N.D. 8vo, 216pp.  A good hardback copy without dust 
jacket.  Faded spine and mild wear.  $20 

375. STRONG, Archibald. POEMS. James Ingram and Son, Melbourne.  
1918. 8vo, 49pp.  A good worn paperback copy. Previous owners gift 
inscription on the back of the front cover.  $20 

376. SUTTON, John. THE LITERARY WORK OF JOHN SUTTON. 
University of Melbourne Press, Melbourne.  1925.   8vo, 123pp.  A good 
hardback copy without dust jacket.  Mild foxing throughout and 
discolouration of end pages. Previous owner's name on ffep. Sutton died at 
19.   $15 

377. TATE, Henry. THE RUNE OF THE BUNYIP. (Four Grotesques) 
and other verse. George Robertson and Co., Melbourne.  N.D. 8vo, 36pp.  A 
good paperback copy with a faded purple cover.  $20 

378. THORNE, Tim. A NICKEL IN MY MOUTH. Robin Books, 
Tasmania.  1979. 8vo, 76pp.  A very good hardback copy without dust jacket. 
  $10 

379. VALLIS, Val. DARK WIND BLOWING. Jacaranda Press, Brisbane.  
1961. 8vo, 64pp.  A very good hardback copy in like dust jacket with slightly 
sprung boards.  Pages and jacket browned.  $20 

380. Various 925 No. 16. 925, Melbourne.   8vo.  A good paperback copy 
with somewhat discoloured covers. Includes poems by  PI O and Jas Duke.  
  $20 

381. Various 925 No. 14. 925, Melbourne.   8vo.  A good paperback copy 
with somewhat discoloured covers. Literary magazine frequently featuring PI 
O and Jas Duke.  $20 

382. Various 925 No. 17. 925, Melbourne.   8vo.  A good paperback copy 
with somewhat discoloured covers. Literary magazine frequently featuring PI 
O and Jas Duke.  $20 

383. Various 925 No. 13 925, Melbourne.   8vo.  A good paperback copy 
with somewhat discoloured covers. Literary magazine frequently featuring PI 
O and Jas Duke.  $20 

384. Various 925 No. 8. 925, Melbourne.   8vo.  A good paperback copy 
with somewhat discoloured covers. Includes poems by PI O and Jas Duke.  
  $20 

385. Various 925 No. 10 925, Melbourne.   8vo.  A good paperback copy 
with somewhat discoloured covers. Literary magazine frequently featuring PI 
O and Jas Duke.  $20 

386. Various.  MISSING FORMS. Concrete, Visual and Experimental 
Poems. Collective Effort Press, Melbourne.  1981. 8vo, unpaginated.  A very 
good paperback copy. Includes poems by  PI. O. and Jas Duke.  $20 

387. WREN, Jenny. GURGLINGS OF AN AUSTRALIAN MAGPIE. 
The Specialty Press, Melbourne.  1926. 8vo, 32pp.  A good paperback copy.  
  $15 

388. WRIGHT, Judith. THE OTHER HALF. Poems. Angus and 
Robertson, Sydney.  1966. 8vo, 51pp.  A very good hardback copy in like dust 
jacket.  Mild foxing.  Jacket a little worn and faded.  $25 

Uncorrected Proof Copies  

 
389. BALL, Vincent. BUCK JONES WHERE ARE YOU? Random 
House Press, Sydney.  1996. 8vo, 367pp.  A very good paperback copy with a 
spiral bound spine.  Previous owner's name on first page. Proof copy  $25 

390. BENNETT, Ronan. THE CATASTROPHIST. Headline Book 
Publishing, London.  1997. 8vo, 312pp.  A very good paperback copy. Proof 
copy   $15 

391. BOLGER, Dermot. A SECOND LIFE. Viking Books, New York.  
1994. 8vo, 313pp.  A very good paperback copy.  A novel about a near-death 
experience. Proof copy  $20 

392. BRADLEY, James. WRACK. Vintage Books, Sydney.  1997. 8vo, 
341pp.  A near fine paperback copy with spiral bound spine. Proof copy  $25 

393. BRAGG, Rick. ALL OVER BUT THE SHOUTIN' Pantheon Books.  
N.D. 4to, 141pp.  A good paperback copy with a cloth bound spine.  Title has 
been crossed out and "Redbirds" written in place along with the retail price of 
the book. Proof copy  $40 

394. CARTER, Angela. FIREWORKS. Nine Profane Pieces. Quartet 
Books, London.  1974. 8vo, 122pp.  A very good paperback copy. Slightly 
rubbed covers and mild foxing. Proof copy  $70 

395. CONDON, Richard. THE FINAL ADDICTION. Michael Joseph, 
London.  1991. 8vo, 276pp.  A very good paperback copy. Proof copy  $20 

396. COSGROVE, Katerina. THE GLASS HEART. Flamingo.  N.D. 4to, 
212pp.  A very good paperback copy with a cloth bound spine. Proof copy  
  $25 

397. CROSS, Ian. THE BACKWARD SEX. A Novel. Andre Deutsch, 
London.  1960. 8vo, 192pp.  A good paperback copy. Proof copy.  New 
Zealand Novelist's second book.  $30 

398. DAVIDSON, Robyn. DESERT PLACES. Viking Press, New York.  
1996. 8vo, 320pp.  A good paperback copy with creased covers. Proof copy  
  $25 

399. DESAI, Anita. BAUMGARTNER'S BOMBAY. Heinemann, 
London.  1988. 8vo, 230pp.  A good paperback copy with a crease at one 
corner affecting several pages. Proof copy  $25 

400. FINNAMORE, Suzanne. OLD MAID. William Heinemann.  London.  
1999. 8vo, 2107pp.  A very good paperback copy with a cantered spine. Proof 
copy   $20 

401. FOX, Kathryn. MALICIOUS INTENT. Macmillan, Sydney.  2004. 
8vo, 345pp.  A very good paperback copy. Proof copy  $20 
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402. FRENCH, Jackie. SOMEWHERE AROUND THE CORNER. 
Angus and Robertson,Sydney.  1994. 4to, 212pp.  A very good paperback 
copy with a cloth bound spine.  Marked back cover. Proof copy  $20 

403. GITTINS, Paulette. THE SECRET WORLD OF ANNETTE 
ROBINSON. A Novel. Harper Collins, Sydney.  2004. 8vo, 376pp.  A very 
good paperback copy with creased covers. Proof copy  $25 

404. HARPER, Beverly. ECHO OF AN ANGRY GOD. Macmillan, 
Sydney.  1997. 8vo, 443pp.  A very good paperback copy. Proof copy  $20 

405. HARRISON, Jim. THE ROAD HOME. Atlantic Monthly Press, New 
York.  1989. 8vo, 446pp.  A very good paperback copy. Proof copy  $30 

406. IDLE, Eric. THE ROAD TO MARS. Boxtree, London.  1999. 8vo, 
309pp.  A near fine paperback copy. Proof copy  $20 

407. LEVINSON, James Heller. ANOTHER LINE. Watermark  Press, 
Kansas.  1990. 8vo, 197pp.  A very good paperback copy. Proof copy. Signed 
(initialed) on the first page.  $30 

408. MCMAHON, Katharine. FOOTSTEPS. HarperCollins, London.  
1997. 4to, 309pp.  A good paperback copy with a cloth bound spine.  Back 
cover has been neatly torn in half and one half has been removed. Proof copy  
  $25 

409. MANNING, Olivia. THE PLAY ROOM. William Heinemann, 
London.  1969. 8vo, 184pp.  A good paperback copy externally marked and 
with writing on last page. Proof copy  $20 

410. MATE, Ferenc. THE HILLS OF TUSCANY. A New Life in an Old 
Land. Not stated. 4to, unpaginated.  A very good paperback copy with a cloth 
bound spine. Proof copy  $25 

411. MOGGACH, Deborah. FINAL DEMAND. William Heinemann, 
london.  2001. 8vo, 225pp.  A very good paperback copy with a poorly fitting 
dust jacket. Proof copy  $15 

412. MORGENROTH, Kate. KILL ME FIRST. HarperCollins, Sydney.  
N.D. 4to, 315pp.  A very good paperback copy with a cloth bound spine. 
Proof copy  $20 

413. MORRIS, J.M. FIDDLEBACK. Macmillan, London.  2002. 8vo, 
328pp.  A very good paperback copy. Proof copy  $20 

414. MURDOCH, Iris. A WORD CHILD. Chatto & Windus, London.  
1974. 8vo, 391pp.  A good paperback copy in like dust jacket.  Cantered 
spine.  Jacket worn with small tears. Proof copy  $60 

415. NOWRA, Louis. THE TWELFTH OF NEVER. A Memoir. Picador, 
Sydney.  1999. 8vo, 377pp.  A very good paperback copy with a creased back 
cover. Proof copy  $30 

416. PRITCHETT, V.S. A MAN OF LETTERS. Chatto and Windus, 
London.  1985. 8vo, 303pp.  A very good paperback copy. Proof copy  $20 

417. RIDDLE, Michael. INSATIABLE MOON. Flamingo, New Zealand.  
1997. 4to, 215pp.  A very good paperback copy with a cloth bound spine. 
Proof copy  $20 

418. RISH, David. MONGREL. Angus and Robertson, Sydney.  N.D. 4to, 
197pp.  A very good paperback copy with a cloth bound spine and a couple of 
creases. Proof copy  $25 

419. RUTHERFORD, Edward. THE FOREST. Century, London.  2000. 
8vo, 596pp.  A very good paperback copy. Proof copy  $25 

420. RYGG, Pernille. THE BUTTERFLY EFFECT. Translated from 
the Norwegian by Joan Tate. Harvill, London.  1997. 4to, 216pp.  A very 
good paperback copy with a cloth bound spine and some mild creases. Proof 
copy   $30 

421. SEE, Lisa. THE FLOWER NET. Century, London.  1997. 8vo, 
289pp.  A very good paperback copy. Proof copy  $20 

422. SINGER, Isaac Bashevis. THE ESTATE. Jonathan Cape, London.  
1970. 8vo, 374pp.  A very good paperback copy with a creased spine. Proof 
copy   $30 

423. SMITH, Brett. BERLIN '45. The Grey City. Macmillan, London.  
1966. 8vo, 176pp.  A good paperback copy with marked faded covers and 
reviewer's name on first page. Proof copy  $30 

424. TREVOR, William. TWO LIVES. Viking Press, New York.  1991. 
8vo, 374pp.  A very good paperback copy. Proof copy  $30 

425. VAN SANT, Gus. PINK. Faber and Faber, London.  1997. 8vo, 
260pp.  A very good paperback copy. Proof copy  $25 

426. WARNER, Dave. BIG BAD BLOOD. Not Stated. 8vo, 564pp.  A 
very good spiral bound paperback copy. Proof copy. Australian crime novel.  
  $20 

427. WATKINS, Bill. A CELTIC CHILDHOOD. Hungry Mind Press, 
Minnesota.  1999 4to, 320pp.  A very good paperback copy with a cloth 
bound spine. Proof copy  $25 

428. WHITE, Patrick. THE VIVISECTOR. Jonathan Cape, London.  
1970. 8vo, 642pp.  A good paperback copy with cantered spine and general 
wear and discolouration. Proof Copy  $100 

429. WOLCOTT, James. THE CATSITTERS. HarperCollins, New York.  
2001. 4to, 394pp.  A very good paperback copy with a cloth bound spine.  
Previous owner's name inside cover and notes written on front cover. Proof 
copy   $25 

430. WOLFE, Thomas. OF TIME AND THE RIVER. The Legend of a 
Man's Hunger in His Youth. William Heinemann, London, 1935. 8vo. 
912pp. Paperback copy with wear and closed tears to the spine and corners. 
However, over all it is a very clean copy.  Proof Copy  $300 

431. YEN MAH, Adeline. WATCHING THE TREE. A Chinese 
Daughter Reflects on Happiness, Spiritual Beliefs and Universal Wisdom. 
HarperCollins, London.  2000. 4to, 232pp.  A very good paperback copy with 
a cloth bound spine. Proof copy  $20 

 

 

 

 

 


